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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited)

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

ASSETS  
January 26,

2024   
July 28,
2023*  

Current Assets:       
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 12,602  $ 25,147 
Accounts receivable   41,524   30,446 
Inventories   172,702   189,364 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   40,972   37,330 

Total current assets   267,800   282,287 
Property and equipment   2,412,806   2,380,313 

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization   1,447,139   1,408,368 
Property and equipment – net   965,667   971,945 
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   877,580   889,306 
Goodwill   4,690   4,690 
Intangible assets   24,498   23,426 
Other assets   44,824   46,440 
Total assets  $ 2,185,059  $ 2,218,094 

        
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current Liabilities:         
Accounts payable  $ 136,388  $ 165,484 
Taxes withheld and accrued   26,336   38,835 
Other current liabilities   296,113   284,647 

Total current liabilities   458,837   488,966 
        

Long-term debt   452,278   414,904 
Long-term operating lease liabilities   689,499   702,413 
Other long-term obligations   122,478   127,986 

        
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 10)       

        
Shareholders’ Equity:         
Preferred stock – 100,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value authorized; 300,000 shares designated as Series A Junior

Participating Preferred Stock; no shares issued   —   — 
Common stock – 400,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value authorized; 22,201,086 shares issued and outstanding at

January 26, 2024, and 22,153,625 shares issued and outstanding at July 28, 2023   222   221 
Additional paid-in capital   8,541   3,886 
Retained earnings   453,204   479,718 
Total shareholders’ equity   461,967   483,825 
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 2,185,059  $ 2,218,094 

See Notes to unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

* This Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet has been derived from the audited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 28, 2023, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 28, 2023.
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CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
  January 26,   January 27,   January 26,   January 27,  

 2024   2023   2024   2023  
            

Total revenue  $ 935,401  $ 933,868  $ 1,759,240  $ 1,773,387 
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and rent)   314,851   326,555   570,410   608,095 
Labor and other related expenses   323,196   313,967   627,643   605,675 
Other store operating expenses   214,056   208,857   417,741   405,561 
General and administrative expenses   52,536   45,518   101,271   91,466 
Operating income   30,762   38,971   42,175   62,590 
Interest expense, net   5,067   4,408   10,005   7,940 
Income before income taxes   25,695   34,563   32,170   54,650 
Provision for income taxes (income tax benefit)   (839)   4,072   180   7,030 
Net income  $ 26,534  $ 30,491  $ 31,990  $ 47,620 

                
Net income per share:                 

Basic  $ 1.20  $ 1.38  $ 1.44  $ 2.15 
Diluted  $ 1.19  $ 1.37  $ 1.44  $ 2.14 

                
Weighted average shares:                 

Basic   22,196,758   22,173,280   22,181,305   22,183,527 
Diluted   22,295,532   22,251,835   22,279,611   22,272,244 

See Notes to unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited and in thousands, except share data)

 Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Retained   
Total

Shareholders’  
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Earnings   Equity  
Balances at July 28, 2023   22,153,625  $ 221  $ 3,886  $ 479,718  $ 483,825 

Comprehensive Income:                     
Net income   —   —   —   5,456   5,456 
Total comprehensive income   —   —   —   5,456   5,456 

Cash dividends declared - $1.30 per share   —   —   —   (29,150)   (29,150)
Share-based compensation   —   —   1,622   —   1,622 
Issuance of share-based compensation awards, net of

shares withheld for employee taxes   31,487   1   (1,502)   —   (1,501)
Balances at October 27, 2023   22,185,112  $ 222  $ 4,006  $ 456,024  $ 460,252 

Comprehensive Income:                     
Net income   —   —   —   26,534   26,534 
Total comprehensive income   —   —   —   26,534   26,534 

Cash dividends declared - $1.30 per share   —   —   —   (29,354)   (29,354)
Share-based compensation   —   —   4,631   —   4,631 
Issuance of share-based compensation awards, net of

shares withheld for employee taxes   15,974   —   (96)   —   (96)
Balances at January 26, 2024   22,201,086  $ 222  $ 8,541  $ 453,204  $ 461,967 

 Common Stock   
Additional

Paid-In   Retained   
Total

Shareholders’  
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Earnings   Equity  
Balances at July 29, 2022   22,281,443  $ 223  $ —  $ 511,256  $ 511,479 

Comprehensive Income:                     
Net income   —   —   —   17,129   17,129 
Total comprehensive income   —   —   —   17,129   17,129 

Cash dividends declared - $1.30 per share   —   —   —   (28,689)   (28,689)
Share-based compensation   —   —   2,422   —   2,422 
Issuance of share-based compensation awards, net of

shares withheld for employee taxes   34,982   —   (2,380)   —   (2,380)
Purchases and retirement of common stock   (120,958)   (1)   (42)   (12,405)   (12,448)

Balances at October 28, 2022   22,195,467  $ 222  $ —  $ 487,291  $ 487,513 
Comprehensive Income:                     

Net income   —   —   —   30,491   30,491 
Total comprehensive income   —   —   —   30,491   30,491 

Cash dividends declared - $1.30 per share   —   —   —   (29,179)   (29,179)
Share-based compensation   —   —   2,689   —   2,689 
Issuance of share-based compensation awards, net of

shares withheld for employee taxes   6,167   —   (20)   —   (20)
Purchases and retirement of common stock   (50,834)   (1)   (2,669)   (2,331)   (5,001)

Balances at January 27, 2023   22,150,800  $ 221  $ —  $ 486,272  $ 486,493 

See Notes to unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 Six Months Ended  
  January 26,   January 27,  

 2024   2023  
Cash flows from operating activities:     
Net income  $ 31,990  $ 47,620 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         
Depreciation and amortization   54,428   50,361 
Amortization of debt issuance costs   874   862 
Loss on disposition of property and equipment   2,898   2,225 
Share-based compensation   6,253   5,111 
Noncash lease expense   30,162   29,845 
Amortization of asset recognized from gain on sale and leaseback transactions   6,368   6,368 

Changes in assets and liabilities:         
Inventories   16,662   25,998 
Other current assets   (14,195)   (12,567)
Accounts payable   (29,096)   (34,398)
Taxes withheld and accrued   (12,499)   (29,056)
Other current liabilities   11,407   32,563 
Long-term operating lease liabilities   (37,905)   (23,515)
Other long-term assets and liabilities   (5,468)   (595)

Net cash provided by operating activities   61,879   100,822 
        

Cash flows from investing activities:         
Purchase of property and equipment   (51,453)   (48,878)
Proceeds from insurance recoveries of property and equipment   373   509 
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment   91   226 
Net cash used in investing activities   (50,989)   (48,143)

        
Cash flows from financing activities:         
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt   243,500   90,000 
Principal payments under long-term debt   (207,000)   (60,049)

Taxes withheld from issuance of share-based compensation awards   (1,597)   (2,400)
Purchases and retirement of common stock   —   (17,449)
Dividends on common stock   (58,338)   (58,482)
Net cash used in financing activities   (23,435)   (48,380)

        
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (12,545)   4,299 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   25,147   45,105 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 12,602  $ 49,404 

        
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:         
Cash paid during the period for:         

Interest, net of amounts capitalized  $ 8,351  $ 5,415 
Income taxes  $ 5,634  $ 3,855 

        
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities *:         

Capital expenditures accrued in accounts payable  $ 3,563  $ 3,257 
Dividends declared but not yet paid  $ 30,387  $ 29,842 

*See Note 8 for additional supplemental disclosures related to leases.

See Notes to unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except percentages, share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc., and its affiliates (collectively, in these Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, the
“Company”) are principally engaged in the operation and development of the Cracker Barrel Old Country Store® (“Cracker Barrel”) concept in the United
States.
 

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
without audit.  In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal and recurring items) necessary for a fair presentation of such
condensed consolidated financial statements have been made.  The results of operations for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of results
for a full year.

These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto contained in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended July 28, 2023 (the “2023 Form 10-K”).  The accounting policies
used in preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements are the same as described in the 2023 Form 10-K.  References to a year in these
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are to the Company’s fiscal year unless otherwise noted.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

Segment Disclosures

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Boards (“FASB”) issued new reportable segment disclosure requirements which require
incremental segment information related to measuring segment performance on an annual and interim basis.  These new disclosure requirements are
effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024.  These
disclosure requirements should be applied on a retrospective basis.  The Company is currently evaluating the effect of adopting these new disclosure
requirements on its annual consolidated financial statements and related disclosures in 2025 as well as interim disclosures in the first quarter of 2026.

Income Tax Disclosures

In December 2023, the FASB issued new income tax disclosure requirements which require disclosure of disaggregated income taxes paid,
prescribes standard categories for the components of the effective tax rate reconciliation and modifies other income tax-related disclosures.  These new
disclosure requirements are effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024 and allow for adoption on a prospective basis, with a
retrospective option.  The Company is currently evaluating the effect of adopting these new disclosure requirements on its consolidated financial
statements and related disclosures in 2026.

2. Fair Value Measurements

The Company’s assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at January 26, 2024 were as follows:

 Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   
Total Fair

Value  
Cash equivalents*  $ 1  $ —  $ —  $ 1 
Deferred compensation plan assets**     25,204 
Total assets at fair value    $ 25,205 
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The Company’s assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at July 28, 2023 were as follows:

 Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   
Total Fair

Value  
Cash equivalents*  $ 9,001  $ —  $ —  $ 9,001 
Deferred compensation plan assets**     27,129 
Total assets at fair value    $ 36,130 

* Consists of money market fund investments.
** Represents plan assets invested in mutual funds established under a rabbi trust for the Company’s non-qualified savings plan and is included in the

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as other assets.

The Company’s money market fund investments are measured at fair value using quoted market prices.  The Company’s deferred compensation
plan assets are measured based on net asset value per share as a practical expedient to estimate fair value. The fair values of the Company’s accounts
receivable and accounts payable approximate their carrying amounts because of their short duration. The Company did not have any liabilities measured
at fair value on a recurring basis at January 26, 2024 and July 28, 2023. The fair value of the Company’s variable rate debt, based on quoted market
prices, which are considered Level 1 inputs, approximates its carrying amount at January 26, 2024 and July 28, 2023, respectively.

The Company’s financial instruments that are not remeasured at fair value include the 0.625% convertible Senior Notes (see Note 4). The
Company estimates the fair value of the Notes through consideration of quoted market prices of similar instruments, classified as Level 2. The estimated
fair value of the Notes was $259,704 and $259,311 as of January 26, 2024 and July 28, 2023 , respectively.

3. Inventories

Inventories were comprised of the following as of the dates indicated:

 January 26, 2024  July 28, 2023  
Retail  $ 128,344  $ 145,175 
Restaurant   25,285   24,427 
Supplies   19,073   19,762 

Total  $ 172,702  $ 189,364 

4. Debt

On June 17, 2022, the Company entered into a five-year $700,000 revolving credit facility (the “2022 Revolving Credit Facility”).  The 2022
Revolving Credit Facility contains an option to increase the revolving credit facility by $200,000.  The Company’s outstanding borrowings under the 2022
Revolving Credit Facility were $156,500 and $120,000 on January 26, 2024 and July 28, 2023, respectively.

As of January 26, 2024, the Company had $ 32,466 of standby letters of credit, which reduce the Company’s borrowing availability under the
2022 Revolving Credit Facility (see Note 10 for more information on the Company’s standby letters of credit).  As of January 26, 2024, the Company had
$511,034 in borrowing availability under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility.

In accordance with the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility, outstanding borrowings bear interest, at the Company’s election, either at (1) the Term
Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) or (2) a base rate equal to the greater of (i) the prime rate, (ii) a rate that is 0.5% in excess of the Federal
Funds Rate, and (iii) Term SOFR plus 1.0%, in each case, plus an applicable margin based on the Company’s consolidated total leverage ratio. At
January 26, 2024, the weighted average interest rate on the Company’s outstanding borrowings on the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility was 6.96%.

The 2022 Revolving Credit Facility contains customary financial covenants, which include maintenance of a maximum consolidated total senior
secured leverage ratio and a minimum consolidated interest coverage ratio.  At January 26, 2024, the Company was in compliance with all financial
covenants under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility.
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The 2022 Revolving Credit Facility also imposes restrictions on the amount of dividends the Company is permitted to pay and the amount of
shares the Company is permitted to repurchase. Under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility, provided there is no default existing and the total of the
Company’s availability under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility plus the Company’s cash and cash equivalents on hand is at least $100,000 (the “Cash
Availability”), the Company may declare and pay cash dividends on shares of its common stock and repurchase shares of its common stock (1) in an
unlimited amount if, at the time such dividend or repurchase is made, the Company’s consolidated total senior secured leverage ratio is 2.75 to 1.00 or
less and (2) in an aggregate amount not to exceed $100,000 in any fiscal year if the Company’s consolidated total leverage ratio is greater than 2.75 to
1.00 at the time the dividend or repurchase is made; notwithstanding (1) and (2), so long as immediately after giving effect to the payment of any such
dividends, Cash Availability is at least $100,000, the Company may declare and pay cash dividends on shares of its common stock in an aggregate
amount not to exceed in any fiscal year the product of the aggregate amount of dividends declared in the fourth quarter of the immediately preceding
fiscal year multiplied by four.

Convertible Senior Notes

On June 18, 2021, the Company completed a $ 300,000 principal aggregate amount private offering of 0.625% convertible Senior Notes due in
2026 (the “Notes”). The Notes are governed by the terms of an indenture (the “Indenture”) between the Company and U.S. Bank National Association as
the Trustee. The Notes will mature on June 15, 2026, unless earlier converted, repurchased or redeemed. The Notes bear cash interest at an annual
rate of 0.625%, payable semi-annually in arrears on June 15 and December 15 of each year.

The Notes are unsecured obligations and do not contain any financial or operating covenants or restrictions on the payments of dividends, the
incurrence of indebtedness or the issuance or repurchase of securities by the Company or any of its subsidiaries. In an event of default, the principal
amount of, and all accrued and unpaid interest on, all of the notes then outstanding will immediately become due and payable. However, notwithstanding
the foregoing, the Company may elect, at its option, that the sole remedy for an event of default relating to certain failures by the Company to comply with
certain reporting covenants in the Indenture will consist exclusively of the right of the noteholders to receive special interest on the Notes for up to 180
calendar days during which such event of default has occurred and is continuing, at a specified rate for the first 90 days of 0.25% per annum, and
thereafter at a rate of 0.50% per annum, on the principal amount of the Notes.

The initial conversion rate applicable to the Notes was 5.3153 shares of the Company’s common stock per $ 1,000 principal amount of Notes,
which represented an initial conversion price of approximately $188.14 per share of the Company’s common stock, a premium of 25.0% over the last
reported sale price of $150.51 per share on June 15, 2021, the date on which the Notes were priced. The conversion rate is subject to customary
adjustments upon the occurrence of certain events, including the payment of dividends to holders of the Company’s common stock. As of January 26,
2024, the conversion rate, as adjusted, was 6.1071 shares of the Company’s common stock per $ 1,000 principal amount of Notes. In addition, if certain
corporate events that constitute a “Make-Whole Fundamental Change” occur, then the conversion rate will, in certain circumstances, be increased for a
specified period of time.

Net proceeds from the Notes offering were $291,125, after deducting the initial purchasers’ discounts and commissions and the Company’s
offering fees and expenses.

The Notes are accounted for entirely as a liability, and the issuance costs of the Notes are accounted for wholly as debt issuance costs.

The following table includes the outstanding principal amount and carrying value of the Notes as of the dates indicated:

  January 26, 2024  July 28, 2023  
Liability component
      Principal  $ 300,000  $ 300,000 

Less: Debt issuance costs (1)   4,297   5,171 
    Net carrying amount  $ 295,703  $ 294,829 

(1) Debt issuance costs are amortized to interest expense using the effective interest method over the expected life of the Notes.
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The effective rate of the Notes over their expected life is 1.23%. The following is a summary of interest expense for the Notes for specified
periods:

 
 Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Coupon interest  $ 474  $ 474  $ 948  $ 948 
Amortization of issuance costs   438   431   874   862 
Total interest expense  $ 912  $ 905  $ 1,822  $ 1,810 

 During any calendar quarter commencing after September 30, 2021, in which the closing price of the Company’s common stock exceeds 130%
of the applicable conversion price of the Notes on at least 20 of the last 30 consecutive trading days of the quarter, holders may in the quarter
immediately following, convert all or a portion of their Notes. The holders of the Notes were not eligible to convert their Notes during the first six months of
2024 or during 2023, 2022 or 2021. When a conversion notice is received, the Company has the option to pay or deliver the conversion amount entirely
in cash or a combination of cash and shares of the Company’s common stock. Accordingly, as of January 26, 2024, the Company could not be required
to settle the Notes and, therefore, the Notes are classified as long-term debt.

Convertible Note Hedge and Warrant Transactions

 In connection with the offering of the Notes, the Company entered into convertible note hedge transactions (the “Convertible Note Hedge
Transactions”) with certain of the initial purchasers of the Notes and/or their respective affiliates and other financial institutions (in this capacity, the
“Hedge Counterparties”). Concurrently with the Company’s entry into the Convertible Note Hedge Transactions, the Company also entered into
separate, warrant transactions with the Hedge Counterparties collectively relating to the same number of shares of the Company’s common stock, which
initially was approximately 1,600,000 shares, subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments, and for which the Company received proceeds that partially
offset the cost of entering into the Convertible Note Hedge Transactions (the “Warrant Transactions”).

The Convertible Note Hedge Transactions cover, subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments, the number of shares of the Company’s
common stock that initially underlay the Notes and are expected generally to reduce the potential equity dilution, and/or offset any cash payments in
excess of the principal amount due, as the case may be, upon conversion of the Notes. The Warrant Transactions could have a dilutive effect on the
Company’s common stock to the extent that the price of its common stock exceeds the strike price of the Warrant Transactions. The strike price was
initially $263.39 per share and is subject to certain adjustments under the terms of the Warrant Transactions. As of January 26, 2024, the strike price, as
adjusted, of the Warrant Transactions was $229.24 per share as a result of dividends declared since the Notes were issued.

 The portion of the net proceeds to the Company from the offering of the Notes that was used to pay the premium on the Convertible Note
Hedge Transactions, net of the proceeds to the Company from the Warrant Transactions, was approximately $30,310. The net costs incurred in
connection with the Convertible Note Hedge Transactions and Warrant Transactions were recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in capital in 2021.

Because these transactions meet certain accounting criteria, the Convertible Note Hedge Transactions and Warrant Transactions were recorded
in shareholders’ equity, not accounted for as derivatives and are not remeasured each reporting period.

5. Seasonality

Historically, the revenue and net income of the Company have been lower in the first and third quarters and higher in the second and fourth
quarters.  Management attributes these variations to the holiday shopping season and the summer vacation and travel season.  The Company’s retail
sales, which are made substantially to the Company’s restaurant customers, historically have been highest in the Company’s second quarter, which
includes the holiday shopping season.  Historically, interstate tourist traffic and the propensity to dine out have been higher during the summer months,
thereby contributing to higher profits in the Company’s fourth quarter.  The Company generally opens additional new locations throughout the year. 
Therefore, the results of operations for any interim period cannot be considered indicative of the operating results for an entire year. 

10



Index

6. Segment Information

Cracker Barrel stores represent a single, integrated operation with two related and substantially integrated product lines.  The operating
expenses of the restaurant and retail product lines of a Cracker Barrel store are shared and are indistinguishable in many respects.  Accordingly, the
Company currently manages its business on the basis of one reportable operating segment.  All of the Company’s operations are located within the
United States.

7. Revenue Recognition

Revenue consists primarily of sales from restaurant and retail operations. The Company recognizes revenue when it satisfies a performance
obligation by transferring control over a product or service to a restaurant guest, retail customer or other customer.  The Company’s policy is to present
sales in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income on a net presentation basis after deducting sales tax.

Disaggregation of revenue

Total revenue was comprised of the following for the specified periods:

 Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Revenue:             

Restaurant  $ 730,669  $ 718,002  $ 1,391,462  $ 1,380,236 
Retail   204,732   215,866   367,778   393,151 
Total revenue  $ 935,401  $ 933,868  $ 1,759,240  $ 1,773,387 

Restaurant Revenue

The Company recognizes revenues from restaurant sales when payment is tendered at the point of sale, as the Company’s performance
obligation to provide food and beverages is satisfied.

Retail Revenue

The Company recognizes revenues from retail sales when payment is tendered at the point of sale, as the Company’s performance obligation to
provide merchandise is satisfied.  Ecommerce sales, including shipping revenue, are recorded upon delivery to the customer. Additionally, estimated
sales returns are calculated based on return history and sales levels.

Gift Card Breakage

Included in restaurant and retail revenue is gift card breakage.  Customer purchases of gift cards, to be utilized at the Company’s stores, are not
recognized as sales until the card is redeemed and the customer purchases food and/or merchandise.   Gift cards do not carry an expiration date;
therefore, customers can redeem their gift cards indefinitely. A certain number of gift cards will not be fully redeemed. Management estimates
unredeemed balances and recognizes gift card breakage revenue for these amounts in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
over the expected redemption period.  Gift card breakage is recognized when the likelihood of a gift card being redeemed by the customer is remote, and
the Company determines that there is not a legal obligation to remit the unredeemed gift card balance to the relevant jurisdiction.

The determination of the gift card breakage rate is based upon the Company’s specific historical redemption patterns. The Company recognizes
gift card breakage by applying its estimate of the rate of gift card breakage over the period of estimated redemption.  For the quarter and six months
ended January 26, 2024, gift card breakage was $5,436 and $8,606, respectively.  For the quarter and six months ended January 27, 2023, gift card
breakage was $2,183 and $3,488, respectively.

Deferred revenue related to the Company’s gift cards was $105,755 and $88,566, respectively, at January 26, 2024 and July 28, 2023. 
Revenue recognized in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the six months ended January 26, 2024 and January 27, 2023,
respectively, for the redemption of gift cards which were included in the deferred revenue balance at the beginning of the fiscal year was $24,945 and
$27,507.
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Loyalty Program

During the first quarter of 2024, the Company launched its customer loyalty program, Cracker Barrel Rewards, which allows members to earn
points (“pegs”) for each qualifying purchase in store or online. Pegs earned are then converted to rewards upon reaching certain thresholds.  These
rewards may be redeemed on future restaurant or retail purchases in store or online.

  
The estimation of the standalone selling price of pegs and other rewards issued to customers involves several assumptions, primarily the

estimated value of the product for which the reward is expected to be redeemed and the probability that the pegs or reward will expire. These inputs are
subject to change over time due to factors such as increased costs or changes in customer behavior.

 
The Company defers a portion of the revenue related to the pegs earned at the time of the original transaction based on the estimated value of

the item for which the reward is expected to be redeemed, net of estimated unredeemed pegs. Pegs expire after twelve months. Revenue is recognized
for these performance obligations upon redemption of pegs or rewards earned by the customer. As of January 26, 2024, deferred revenue related to the
loyalty program was $731 and is included in other current liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

8. Leases

The Company has ground leases for its leased stores and office space leases that are recorded as operating leases under various non-
cancellable operating leases.  The Company also leases advertising billboards, vehicle fleets, and certain equipment under various non-cancellable
operating leases.  Additionally, the Company completed sale-leaseback transactions in 2009, 2020 and 2021 (see section below entitled “Sale and
Leaseback Transactions”); all the properties qualified for sale and leaseback and operating lease accounting classification.  To determine whether a
contract is or contains a lease, the Company determines at contract inception whether it contains the right to control the use of an identified asset for a
period of time in exchange for consideration.  If the contract has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefit from use of the identified
asset and the right to direct the use of the identified asset, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and lease liability.

The Company’s leases all have varying terms and expire at various dates through 2058. Restaurant leases typically have base terms of ten
years with four to five optional renewal periods of five years each.  The Company uses a lease life that generally begins on the commencement date,
including the rent holiday periods, and generally extends through certain renewal periods that can be exercised at the Company’s option.  During rent
holiday periods, which include the pre-opening period during construction, the Company has possession of and access to the property, but is not
obligated to, and normally does not, make rent payments.  The Company has included lease renewal options in the lease term for calculations of the
right-of-use asset and liability for which at the commencement of the lease it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise those renewal options. 
Additionally, some of the leases have contingent rent provisions and others require adjustments for inflation or index.   Contingent rent is determined as a
percentage of gross sales in excess of specified levels.  The Company records a contingent rent liability and corresponding rent expense when it is
probable sales have been achieved in amounts in excess of the specified levels.  The Company’s lease agreements do not contain any material residual
value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

The Company has entered into agreements for real estate leases that are not recorded as right-of-use assets or lease liabilities as we have not
yet taken possession.  These leases are expected to commence in 2024, 2025 and 2026 with undiscounted future payments of $5,988, $11,163 and
$8,887, respectively.

The Company has elected not to separate lease and non-lease components. Additionally, the Company has elected to apply the short term
lease exemption to all asset classes and the short term lease expense for the period reasonably reflects the short term lease commitments. As the
Company’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the time of
commencement or modification date in determining the present value of lease payments. For operating leases that commenced prior to the date of
adoption of the new lease accounting guidance, the Company used the incremental borrowing rate as of the adoption date. Assumptions used in
determining the Company’s incremental borrowing rate include the Company’s implied credit rating and an estimate of secured borrowing rates based on
comparable market data.
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The following table summarizes the components of lease cost for operating leases for the specified periods:

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Operating lease cost  $ 27,644  $ 27,363  $ 55,412  $ 54,889 
Short term lease cost   2,881   2,270   3,075   2,497 
Variable lease cost   846   844   1,683   1,954 

Total lease cost  $ 31,371  $ 30,477  $ 60,170  $ 59,340 

The following table summarizes supplemental cash flow information and non-cash activity related to the Company’s operating leases for the
specified periods:

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Operating cash flow information:                 
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities  $ 24,274  $ 23,761  $ 48,621  $ 47,507 
Noncash information:                 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities   2,139   5,474   5,790   9,465 
Lease modifications or reassessments increasing right-of-use assets   3,521   4,214   20,438   3,698 
Lease modifications removing right-of-use assets   (1,270)   (214)   (1,414)   (291)

The following table summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term and the weighted-average discount rate for operating leases as of
dates indicated:

 January 26, 2024  January 27, 2023 
Weighted-average remaining lease term  16.12 Years  17.22 Years 
Weighted-average discount rate   5.17%   5.04%

The following table summarizes the maturities of undiscounted cash flows reconciled to the total operating lease liability as of January 26, 2024:

Year  Total  
Remainder of 2024  $ 47,885 
2025   80,076 
2026   72,223 
2027   68,583 
2028   67,441 
Thereafter   784,395 
Total future minimum lease payments   1,120,603 
Less imputed remaining interest   (376,619)
Total present value of operating lease liabilities  $ 743,984 

Sale and Leaseback Transactions

In 2009, the Company completed sale-leaseback transactions involving 15 of its owned Cracker Barrel stores and its retail distribution center.
Under the transactions, the land, buildings and improvements at the locations were sold and leased back for terms of 20 and 15 years, respectively.
Equipment was not included. The leases include specified renewal options for up to 20 additional years.

In 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with the original lessor and a third party financier to obtain ownership of 64 of the 65 Cracker
Barrel properties previously covered in the original sale and leaseback arrangement and simultaneously entered into a sale and leaseback transaction
with the financier. The Company purchased the remaining property. In connection with this sale and leaseback transaction, the Company entered into
lease agreements for each of the properties for initial terms of 20 years and renewal options up to 50 years.
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In 2021, the Company completed a sale and leaseback transaction involving 62 of its owned Cracker Barrel stores. Under the transaction, the
land, buildings and building improvements at the locations were sold and leased back for initial terms of 20 years and renewal options up to 50 years.

9. Net Income Per Share and Weighted Average Shares

Basic consolidated net income per share is computed by dividing consolidated net income available to common shareholders by the weighted
average number of shares of common stock outstanding for the reporting period. Diluted consolidated net income per share reflects the potential dilution
that could occur if securities, options or other contracts to issue shares of common stock were exercised or converted into shares of common stock and is
based upon the weighted average number of shares of common stock and common equivalent shares outstanding during the reporting period. Common
equivalent shares related to nonvested stock awards and units issued by the Company are calculated using the treasury stock method. The outstanding
nonvested stock awards and units issued by the Company represent the only dilutive effects on diluted consolidated net income per share . The
Company’s convertible senior notes and related warrants are calculated using the net share settlement option under the if converted method. Because
the principal amount of the convertible senior notes will be settled in cash with any excess conversion value settled in cash or shares of common stock,
the convertible senior notes have been excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because the average market price of the Company’s
common stock during the reporting period did not exceed the conversion price of $163.74 as of January 26, 2024. Warrants were excluded from the
computation of diluted earnings per share since the warrants’ strike price of $229.24 was greater than the average market price of the Company’s
common stock during the period. See Note 4 for additional information regarding the Company’s convertible senior notes.

The following table reconciles the components of diluted earnings per share computations for the specified periods:

 Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Net income per share numerator  $ 26,534  $ 30,491  $ 31,990  $ 47,620 
                 
Net income per share denominator:                 

Weighted average shares   22,196,758   22,173,280   22,181,305   22,183,527 
Add potential dilution:                 

Nonvested stock awards and units   98,774   78,555   98,306   88,717 
Diluted weighted average shares   22,295,532   22,251,835   22,279,611   22,272,244 

10. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company and its subsidiaries are party to various legal and regulatory proceedings and claims incidental to their business in the ordinary
course.  In the opinion of management, based upon information currently available, the ultimate liability with respect to these contingencies will not
materially affect the Company’s financial statements.

Related to its insurance coverage, the Company is contingently liable pursuant to standby letters of credit as credit guarantees to certain
insurers.  As of January 26, 2024, the Company had $32,466 of standby letters of credit related to securing reserved claims under workers’ compensation
insurance and certain sale and leaseback transactions.  All standby letters of credit are renewable annually and reduce the Company’s borrowing
availability under its 2022 Revolving Credit Facility.  See Note 4 for additional information regarding the Company’s 2022 Revolving Credit Facility.

The Company enters into certain indemnification agreements in favor of third parties in the ordinary course of business.  The Company believes
that the probability of incurring an actual liability under such indemnification agreements is sufficiently remote that no such liability has been recorded in
the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 26, 2024.
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ITEM 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc., and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company,” “our” or “we”) are principally engaged in the operation
and development in the United States of the Cracker Barrel Old Country Store® (“Cracker Barrel”) concept.  As of January 26, 2024, we operated 662
Cracker Barrel stores in 45 states and 63 Maple Street Biscuit Company (“MSBC”) locations in ten states.

All dollar amounts reported or discussed in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
(“MD&A”) are shown in thousands, except per share amounts and certain statistical information (e.g., number of stores).  References to years in MD&A
are to our fiscal year unless otherwise noted.

MD&A provides information which management believes is relevant to an assessment and understanding of our consolidated results of
operations and financial condition.  MD&A should be read in conjunction with the (i) condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and (ii) audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 28, 2023 (the “2023 Form 10-K”).  Except for specific historical information, many of the
matters discussed in this report may express or imply projections of items such as revenues or expenditures, estimated capital expenditures, compliance
with debt covenants, plans and objectives for future operations, store economics, inventory shrinkage, growth or initiatives, expected future economic
performance or the expected outcome or impact of pending or threatened litigation.  These and similar statements regarding events or results which we
expect will or may occur in the future are forward-looking statements that, by their nature, involve risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause
our actual results and performance to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such statements.  All forward-looking information is provided
pursuant to the safe harbor established under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and should be evaluated in the context of these risks,
uncertainties and other factors.  Forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “trends,”
“assumptions,” “target,” “guidance,” “outlook,” “opportunity,” “future,” “plans,” “goals,” “objectives,” “expectations,” “near-term,” “long-term,” “projection,”
“may,” “will,” “would,” “could,” “expect,” “intend,” “estimate,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “potential,” “should,” “projects,” “forecasts” or “continue”  (or the
negative or other derivatives of each of these terms) or similar terminology.  We believe the assumptions underlying any forward-looking statements are
reasonable; however, any of the assumptions could be inaccurate, and therefore, actual results may differ materially from those projected in or implied by
the forward-looking statements.  In addition to the risks of ordinary business operations, and those discussed or described in this report or in information
incorporated by reference into this report, factors and risks that may result in actual results differing from this forward-looking information include, but are
not limited to risks and uncertainties associated with inflationary conditions with respect to the price of commodities, transportation, distribution and labor;
disruptions to our restaurant or retail supply chain; our ability to identify, acquire and sell successful new lines of retail merchandise and new menu items
at our restaurants; our ability to sustain or the effects of plans intended to improve operational or marketing execution and performance; the effects of
increased competition at our locations on sales and on labor recruiting, cost, and retention; consumer behavior based on negative publicity or changes in
consumer health or dietary trends or safety aspects of our food or products or those of the restaurant industry in general, including concerns about
outbreaks of infectious disease, as well as the possible effects of such events on the price or availability of ingredients used in our restaurants; the effects
of our indebtedness and associated restrictions on our financial and operating flexibility and ability to execute or pursue our operating plans and
objectives; changes in interest rates, increases in borrowed capital or capital market conditions affecting our financing costs and ability to refinance our
indebtedness, in whole or in part; our reliance on limited distribution facilities and certain significant vendors; information technology-related incidents,
including data privacy and information security breaches, whether as a result of infrastructure failures, employee or vendor errors, or actions of third
parties; changes in or implementation of additional governmental or regulatory rules, regulations and interpretations affecting tax, wage and hour matters,
health and safety, animal welfare, pensions, insurance or other undeterminable areas; the effects of plans intended to promote or protect our brands and
products; the actual results of pending, future or threatened litigation or governmental investigations and the costs and effects of negative publicity or our
ability to manage the impact of social media associated with these activities; the impact of activist shareholders; our ability to enter successfully into new
geographic markets that may be less familiar to us; changes in land, building materials and construction costs; the availability and cost of suitable sites
for restaurant development and our ability to identify those sites; our ability to retain key personnel; the ability of and cost to us to recruit, train, and retain
qualified hourly and management employees; uncertain performance of acquired businesses, strategic investments and other initiatives that we may
pursue from time to time; the effects of business trends on the outlook for individual restaurant locations and the effect on the carrying value of those
locations; general or regional economic weakness, business and societal conditions and the weather impact on sales and customer travel; discretionary
income or personal expenditure activity of our customers; economic or psychological effects of natural disasters or other unforeseen events such as
terrorist acts, social unrest or war and the military or government responses to such events; changes in foreign exchange rates affecting our future retail
inventory purchases; workers’ compensation, group health and utility price changes; implementation of new or changes in interpretation of existing
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”), and those factors contained in Part I, Item 1A of the 2023 Form 10-K,
as well as the factors described under “Critical Accounting Estimates” on pages 24-26 of this report or, from time to time, in our filings with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), press releases and other communications.
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Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements made in this report because the statements speak only as of
the report’s date.  Except as may be required by law, we have no obligation or intention to update or revise any of these forward-looking statements to
reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this report or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.  Readers are advised, however,
to consult any future public disclosures that we may make on related subjects in reports that we file with or furnish to the SEC or in our other public
disclosures.

Overview

Management believes that Cracker Barrel’s brand remains one of the strongest and most differentiated brands in the restaurant industry, and we
plan to continue to leverage and build on that strength as a core competitive component of our business strategy.  Our long-term strategy remains
centered on driving sustainable sales growth, continued business model improvements, building profitable Cracker Barrel and MSBC stores, and driving
shareholder returns.

During the second quarter of 2024, we continued to make progress in key areas of the business, such as store-level operational excellence,
improving the guest experience, enhancing our menu and marketing, maintaining a strong value proposition, growing our off-premise business,
leveraging our Cracker Barrel Rewards loyalty program, providing unique retail merchandise and thoughtfully expanding MSBC.  Additionally, we
continued to make progress on the strategic transformation initiative that began during the first quarter of 2024.  This data-driven initiative includes a
comprehensive review of the business and a wide-ranging assessment of near-term and long-term opportunities and strategic objectives.

We believe there is significant uncertainty surrounding the macroeconomic outlook for the coming quarters, but we remain focused on delivering
long-term growth and returns for shareholders.

Key Performance Indicators

Management uses a number of key performance measures to evaluate our operational and financial performance, including the following:
 

• Comparable store restaurant sales increase/(decrease) : To calculate comparable store restaurant sales increase/(decrease), we determine total
restaurant sales of stores open at least six full quarters before the beginning of the applicable period, measured on comparable calendar weeks. 
We then subtract total comparable store restaurant sales for the current year period from total comparable store restaurant sales for the
applicable historical period to calculate the absolute dollar change.  To calculate comparable store restaurant sales increase/(decrease), which
we express as a percentage, we divide the absolute dollar change by the comparable store restaurant sales for the historical period.

 
• Comparable store average restaurant sales: To calculate comparable store average restaurant sales, we determine total restaurant sales of

stores open at least six full quarters before the beginning of the applicable period, measured on comparable calendar weeks, and divide by the
number of comparable stores for the applicable period.
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• Comparable store retail sales increase/(decrease) : To calculate comparable store retail sales increase/(decrease), we determine total retail sales
of stores open at least six full quarters before the beginning of the applicable period, measured on comparable calendar weeks.  We then
subtract total comparable store retail sales for the current year period from total comparable store retail sales for the applicable historical period
to calculate the absolute dollar change.  To calculate comparable store retail sales increase/(decrease), which we express as a percentage, we
divide the absolute dollar change by the comparable store retail sales for the historical period.

 
• Comparable store retail average weekly sales : To calculate comparable store average retail sales, we determine total retail sales of stores open

at least six full quarters before the beginning of the applicable period, measured on comparable calendar weeks, and divide by the number of
comparable stores for the applicable period.

 
• Comparable restaurant guest traffic increase/(decrease) : To calculate comparable restaurant guest traffic increase/(decrease), we determine the

number of entrees sold in our dine-in and off-premise business from stores open at least six full quarters at the beginning of the applicable period,
measured on comparable calendar weeks.  We then subtract total entrees sold for the current year period from total entrees sold for the
applicable historical period to calculate the absolute numerical change.  To calculate comparable restaurant guest traffic increase/(decrease),
which we express as a percentage, we divide the absolute numerical change by the total entrees sold for the historical period.

 
• Average check increase per guest : To calculate average check per guest, we determine comparable store restaurant sales, as described above,

and divide by comparable guest traffic (as described above).  We then subtract average check per guest for the current year period from
average check per guest for the applicable historical period to calculate the absolute dollar change.  The absolute dollar change is divided by the
prior year average check number to calculate average check increase per guest, which we express as a percentage.

 
These performance indicators exclude the impact of new store openings and sales related to MSBC.

We use comparable store sales metrics as indicators of sales growth to evaluate how our established stores have performed over time.  We use
comparable restaurant guest traffic increase/(decrease) to evaluate how established stores have performed over time, excluding growth achieved
through menu price and sales mix change.  Finally, we use average check per guest to identify trends in guest preferences, as well as the effectiveness
of menu changes.  We believe these performance indicators are useful for investors by providing a consistent comparison of sales results and trends
across comparable periods within our core, established store base, unaffected by results of store openings, closings, and other transitional changes.

Results of Operations

The following table highlights our operating results by percentage relationships to total revenue for the specified periods:

  Quarter Ended       Six Months Ended  
  January 26,   January 27,   January 26,   January 27,  
  2024   2023   2024   2023  
Total revenue   100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and rent)   33.7   35.0   32.4   34.3 
Labor and other related expenses   34.5   33.6   35.7   34.1 
Other store operating expenses   22.9   22.4   23.7   22.9 
General and administrative expenses   5.6   4.8   5.8   5.2 
Operating income   3.3   4.2   2.4   3.5 
Interest expense, net   0.6   0.5   0.6   0.4 
Income before income taxes   2.7   3.7   1.8   3.1 
Provision for income taxes (income tax benefit)   (0.1)   0.4   —   0.4 
Net income   2.8%  3.3%  1.8%  2.7%
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The following table sets forth the change in the number of units in operation for the specified periods:

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
  January 26,   January 27,   January 26,   January 27,  
  2024   2023   2024   2023  
Net change in units:             

Cracker Barrel   1   1   2   1 
MSBC   3   2   4   5 

                 
Units in operation at end of the period:                 

Cracker Barrel   662   665   662   665 
MSBC   63   56   63   56 

Total units at end of the period   725   721   725   721 

Total Revenue

Total revenue for the second quarter and the first six months of 2024 increased 0.2% and decreased 0.8%, respectively, as compared to the
same periods in the prior year.

The following table highlights the key components of revenue for the specified periods:

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Revenue in dollars:             

Restaurant  $ 730,669  $ 718,002  $ 1,391,462  $ 1,380,236 
Retail   204,732   215,866   367,778   393,151 

Total revenue  $ 935,401  $ 933,868  $ 1,759,240  $ 1,773,387 
Total revenue by percentage relationships:                 

Restaurant   78.1%   76.9%   79.1%   77.8%
Retail   21.9%   23.1%   20.9%   22.2%

Average unit volumes(1):                 
Restaurant  $ 1,079.0  $ 1,057.3  $ 2,054.7  $ 2,032.2 
Retail   309.0   324.6   555.7   591.5 

Total revenue  $ 1,388.0  $ 1,381.9  $ 2,610.4  $ 2,623.7 
Comparable store sales increase (decrease)  (2):                 

Restaurant   1.2%   8.4%   0.4%   7.7%
Retail   (5.3%)  4.1%   (6.6%)  4.2%

Restaurant and retail   (0.3%)  7.4%   (1.2%)  6.9%
Average check increase   5.2%   10.1%   5.9%   9.5%
Comparable restaurant guest traffic (decrease) (2):   (4.0%)  (1.7%)  (5.5%)  (1.8%)

(1) Average unit volumes include sales of all stores except for MSBC.
(2) Comparable store sales and traffic consist of sales of stores open at least six full quarters at the beginning of the period and are measured on

comparable calendar weeks.  Comparable store sales and traffic exclude MSBC.

For the second quarter and first six months of 2024, our comparable store restaurant sales increases resulted from the average check increases
partially offset by the guest traffic decreases as compared to the prior year periods.  For the second quarter and first six months of 2024, the average
check increases included average menu price increases of 4.8% and 5.8%, respectively.

Our retail sales are made substantially to our restaurant guests.  For the second quarter and the first six months of 2024, our comparable store
retail sales decreases resulted primarily from the guest traffic decreases during these periods.

The decreases in guest traffic are primarily the result of lower consumer demand due to the impact of macroeconomic factors, including
inflationary pressures, higher interest rates, higher consumer debt levels, lower savings rates and the risk of recession.
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Cost of Goods Sold (Exclusive of Depreciation and Rent)

The following table highlights the components of cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and rent) in dollar amounts and as percentages of
revenues for the specified periods:
 
  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Cost of Goods Sold in dollars:             

Restaurant  $ 205,870  $ 210,070  $ 379,311  $ 402,586 
Retail   108,981   116,485   191,099   205,509 

Total Cost of Goods Sold  $ 314,851  $ 326,555  $ 570,410  $ 608,095 
Cost of Goods Sold by percentage of revenue:                 

Restaurant   28.2%  29.3%  27.3%  29.2%
Retail   53.2%  54.0%  52.0%  52.3%

The decreases in restaurant cost of goods sold as a percentage of restaurant revenue in the second quarter and first six months of 2024 as
compared to the same periods in the prior year were primarily the result of lower commodity inflation and our menu price increases referenced above. 
Commodity inflation was 1.4% in the second quarter of 2024 and commodity deflation was 0.4% in first six months of 2024 as compared to significant
commodity inflation of 12.5% and 14.5% in the second quarter and first six months of 2023, respectively.

We presently expect the rate of commodity inflation to be flat to 2% in 2024.

The decrease in retail cost of goods sold as a percentage of retail revenue in the second quarter of 2024 as compared to the same period in the
prior year resulted primarily from higher initial margin partially offset by higher markdowns.

 

 

Second Quarter
(Decrease) Increase
as a Percentage of

Total Retail Revenue 
Higher initial margin   (1.3%)
Markdowns   0.6%

The decrease in retail cost of goods sold as a percentage of retail revenue in the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same period in the
prior year resulted primarily from higher initial margin partially offset by higher discounts, higher markdowns, higher inventory shrinkage and higher
freight expense.

 

 

First Six Months
(Decrease) Increase

as a Percentage
of Total Revenue  

Higher initial margin   (1.5%)
Discounts   0.3%
Markdowns   0.3%
Inventory shrinkage   0.3%
Freight expense   0.2%

Labor and Related Expenses

Labor and related expenses include all direct and indirect labor and related costs incurred in store operations.  The following table highlights labor
and related expenses as a percentage of total revenue for the specified periods:

19



Index

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Labor and related expenses   34.5%  33.6%  35.7%  34.1%

This percentage change for the second quarter of 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior year resulted primarily from the following:

 

 

Second Quarter
Increase (Decrease)

as a Percentage
of Total Revenue  

Store hourly labor   1.3%
Store management compensation   0.2%
Other wages   (0.6%)

This percentage change for the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior year resulted from the following:

 

 

First Six Months
Increase (Decrease)

as a Percentage
of Total Revenue  

Store hourly labor   1.3%
Store management compensation   0.3%
Payroll taxes   0.1%
Employee health care expense   0.1%
Other wages   (0.3%)

The increases in store hourly labor and store management compensation as a percentage of total revenue for the second quarter and first six
months of 2024 as compared to the same periods in the prior year resulted primarily from wage inflation, higher staffing levels and the investment of
additional labor hours to improve the guest experience.

We presently expect the rate of wage inflation to be approximately 5% in 2024.

During 2024, we revised our employee benefits policy which resulted in a one-time reduction in other wages expense for the second quarter and
first six months of 2024 as compared to the same periods in the prior year.

The increase in payroll taxes as a percentage of total revenue for the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior year
resulted primarily from the increases in store hourly labor and store management compensation as compared to the same period in the prior year.

The increase in employee health care expenses as a percentage of total revenue for the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same period
in the prior year resulted primarily from higher claims.

Other Store Operating Expenses

Other store operating expenses include all store-level operating costs, the major components of which are occupancy costs, operating supplies,
advertising, third-party delivery fees, credit and gift card fees, real and personal property taxes and general insurance.  Occupancy costs include
maintenance, utilities, depreciation and rent.
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The following table highlights other store operating expenses as a percentage of total revenue for the specified periods:

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Other store operating expenses   22.9%  22.4%  23.7%  22.9%

This percentage change for the second quarter of 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior year resulted primarily from the following:

 

 

Second Quarter
Increase (Decrease)

as a Percentage
of Total Revenue  

Advertising expense   0.9%
Store occupancy costs   (0.3%)

The percentage change for the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior year resulted primarily from an increase in
advertising expense.

The increases in advertising expense as a percentage of total revenue for the second quarter and first six months of 2024 as compared to the
same periods in the prior year resulted primarily from higher media spending and costs associated with our new customer loyalty program, Cracker
Barrel Rewards.

The decrease in store occupancy costs as a percentage of total revenue for the second quarter of 2024 as compared to the same period in the
prior year resulted primarily from a decrease in utilities expense due to general rate deflation for natural gas and electricity.

General and Administrative Expenses
 

The following table highlights general and administrative expenses as a percentage of total revenue for the specified periods:
          
  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
General and administrative expenses   5.6%  4.8%  5.8%  5.2%

This percentage change for the second quarter of 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior year resulted primarily from the following:

 

 

Second Quarter
Increase as a Percentage

of Total Revenue  
Professional fees   0.5%
Incentive compensation expense   0.2%

This percentage change for the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same period in the prior year resulted primarily from the following:

 

 

First Six Months
Increase as a Percentage

of Total Revenue  
Professional fees   0.3%
Payroll and related expense   0.2%

The increases in professional fees as a percentage of total revenue in the second quarter and first six months of 2024 as compared to the same
periods in the prior year resulted primarily from costs associated with the Company’s strategic transformation initiative.
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The increase in incentive compensation as a percentage of total revenue in the second quarter of 2024 as compared to the same period in the
prior year resulted primarily from Chief Executive Officer transition costs incurred in 2024.

The increase in payroll and related expense as a percentage of total revenue in the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same period in
the prior year resulted primarily from severance costs related to corporate restructuring.

Interest Expense, Net

The following table highlights interest expense in dollars for the specified periods:

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Interest expense, net  $ 5,067  $ 4,408  $ 10,005  $ 7,940 

The increases in interest expense for the second quarter and the first six months of 2024 as compared to the same periods in the prior year
resulted primarily from higher average weighted interest rates under our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility (as defined below).
 
Provision for Income Taxes

The following table highlights the provision for income taxes as a percentage of income before income taxes (“effective tax rate”) for the
specified periods:

  Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended  
 

 
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023   
January 26,

2024   
January 27,

2023  
Effective tax rate   (3.3%)  11.8%  0.6%  12.9%

The decreases in the effective tax rate in the second quarter and first six months of 2024 as compared to the same periods in the prior year were
primarily due to state audit settlements and the disproportionate benefit of employment credits in relation to income before taxes in the current year
periods.

We presently expect our effective tax rate for 2024 to be approximately 1% to 4%.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary sources of liquidity are cash generated from our operations and our borrowing capacity under our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility. 
Our internally generated cash, along with cash on hand at July 28, 2023 and borrowings under our revolving credit facility, were sufficient to finance all of
our growth, dividend payments, working capital needs, interest payments under our revolving credit facility and other cash payment obligations in the first
six months of 2024.  We believe that cash on hand at January 26, 2024, along with cash expected to be generated from our operating activities and the
borrowing capacity under our revolving credit facility, will be sufficient to finance our continuing operations, our continuing expansion plans and working
capital needs over the next twelve months.  We believe that cash expected to be generated from our operating activities and the borrowing capacity
under our revolving credit facility will be sufficient to finance our continuing operations, dividend payments, capital expenditures, interest expense on
long-term debt obligations, operating lease obligations, continuing expansion plans and working capital needs beyond the next twelve months.  Our
ability to draw on our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility is subject to the satisfaction of provisions of the credit facility, as amended, and we believe we will be
able to refinance our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility and other debt instruments prior to their maturity.

Cash Provided By Operations

Our operating activities provided net cash of $61,879 for the first six months of 2024 as compared to $100,822 net cash provided during the first
six months of 2023.  This decrease resulted primarily from lower net income, lower decrease in retail inventory levels and higher bonus payments made
in the first quarter of 2024 as a result of the prior year’s performance.
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Borrowing Capacity, Debt Covenants and Notes

On June 17, 2022, we entered into a five-year $700,000 revolving credit facility (the “2022 Revolving Credit Facility”).  The 2022 Revolving Credit
Facility contains an option for the Company to increase the revolving credit facility by $200,000.
 

At January 26, 2024, we had $156,500 of outstanding borrowings under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility and $32,466 of standby letters of
credit related to securing reserved claims under our workers’ compensation insurance and certain sale and leaseback transactions, which reduce our
borrowing availability under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility.  At January 26, 2024, we had $511,034 in borrowing availability under our 2022 Revolving
Credit Facility.  During the first six months of 2024, we borrowed $243,500 and repaid $207,000 under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility.  See Note 4 to
our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for further information on our long-term debt.
 

Our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility contains customary financial covenants, which include maintenance of a maximum consolidated total senior
secured leverage ratio and a minimum consolidated interest coverage ratio.  We were in compliance with the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility’s financial
covenants at January 26, 2024, and we expect to be in compliance with the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility’s financial covenants for the remaining term of
the facility.
 

On June 18, 2021, the Company entered into an issuance and sale of $300,000 aggregate principal amount of 0.625% Convertible Senior Notes
due 2026.  The Notes are senior, unsecured obligations of the Company and bear cash interest at a rate of 0.625% per annum, payable semi-annually in
arrears on June 15 and December 15 of each year, which initiated on December 15, 2021.  The Notes mature on June 15, 2026, unless earlier
converted, repurchased or redeemed.
 
Capital Expenditures and Proceeds from Sale of Property and Equipment

Capital expenditures (purchase of property and equipment) net of proceeds from insurance recoveries were $51,080 for the first six months of
2024 as compared to $48,369 for the same period in the prior year.  Our capital expenditures consisted primarily of capital investments for existing
stores, new store locations and capital expenditures for strategic initiatives.  The increase in capital expenditures in the first six months of 2024 as
compared to the first six months of 2023 resulted primarily from increased capital expenditures for existing stores.  We estimate that our capital
expenditures during 2024 will be approximately $120,000 to $135,000.  This estimate includes the acquisition of sites and construction costs of new
Cracker Barrel and MSBC locations that have opened or that we expect to open during 2024, as well as for acquisition and construction costs for new
Cracker Barrel and MSBC locations that we plan to open in 2025.  We intend to fund our capital expenditures with cash generated by operations and
borrowings under our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility, as necessary.

Dividends, Share Repurchases and Share-Based Compensation Awards

Our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility imposes restrictions on the amount of dividends we are permitted to pay and the amount of shares we are
permitted to repurchase.  Under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility, provided there is no default existing and the total of our availability under the 2022
Revolving Credit Facility plus our cash and cash equivalents on hand is at least $100,000 (the “Cash Availability”), we may declare and pay cash
dividends on shares of our common stock and repurchase shares of our common stock (1) in an unlimited amount if at the time the dividend or the
repurchase is made our consolidated total senior secured leverage ratio is 2.75 to 1.00 or less and (2) in an aggregate amount not to exceed $100,000 in
any fiscal year if our consolidated total leverage ratio is greater than 2.75 to 1.00 at the time the dividend or repurchase is made; notwithstanding (1) and
(2), so long as immediately after giving effect to the payment of any such dividends, Cash Availability is at least $100,000, we may declare and pay cash
dividends on shares of our common stock in an aggregate amount not to exceed in any fiscal year the product of the aggregate amount of dividends
declared in the fourth quarter of the immediately preceding fiscal year multiplied by four.
 

During the first six months of 2024, we paid a regular dividend of $2.60 per share and declared a dividend of $1.30 per share that was
subsequently paid on February 13, 2024, to shareholders of record on January 19, 2024.  In addition, during the third quarter of 2024, our Board of
Directors approved a regular dividend payable on May 7, 2024 to shareholders of record as of April 12, 2024 of $1.30 per share.
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On June 2, 2023, our Board of Directors renewed our authorization to repurchase shares of the Company’s outstanding common stock at
management’s discretion up to a total value of $200,000 until June 2, 2024.  We did not repurchase any shares of our common stock in the first six
months of 2024.

During the first six months of 2024, we issued 47,461 shares of our common stock resulting from the vesting of share-based compensation
awards.  Related tax withholding payments on these share-based compensation awards resulted in a net use of cash of $1,597.

Working Capital

In the restaurant industry, virtually all sales are either for third-party credit or debit card or cash.   Restaurant inventories purchased through our
principal food distributor are on terms of net zero days, while restaurant inventories purchased locally are generally financed from normal trade credit. 
Because of our retail gift shops, which have a lower product turnover than the restaurant business, we carry larger inventories than many other
companies in the restaurant industry.  Retail inventories purchased domestically are generally financed from normal trade credit, while imported retail
inventories are generally purchased through wire transfers.  These various trade terms are aided by the rapid turnover of the restaurant inventory. 
Employees generally are paid on weekly or semi-monthly schedules in arrears for hours worked except for bonuses that are paid either quarterly or
annually in arrears.  Many other operating expenses have normal trade terms and certain expenses, such as certain taxes and some benefits, are
deferred for longer periods of time.

We had negative working capital of $191,037 at January 26, 2024 as compared to negative working capital of $206,679 at July 28, 2023.  The
change in working capital at January 26, 2024 as compared to July 28, 2023 primarily resulted from the timing of payments for accounts payable partially
offset by the decrease in retail inventory levels.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have no material off-balance sheet arrangements.

Material Commitments

There have been no material changes in our material commitments other than in the ordinary course of business since the end of 2023.  Refer to
the sub-section entitled “Material Commitments” under the section entitled “Liquidity and Capital Resources” presented in the MD&A of our 2023 Form
10-K for additional information regarding our material commitments.

Critical Accounting Estimates

We prepare our Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  The
preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions about future events and apply judgments that affect the
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses and related disclosures.  We base our estimates and judgments on historical experience,
current trends, outside advice from parties believed to be experts in such matters, and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily
apparent from other sources.  However, because future events and their effects cannot be determined with certainty, actual results could differ from
those assumptions and estimates, and such differences could be material.
 

Our significant accounting policies are discussed in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements contained in the 2023 Form 10-K. 
Judgments and uncertainties affecting the application of those policies may result in materially different amounts being reported under different conditions
or using different assumptions.

Critical accounting estimates are those that:

• management believes are most important to the accurate portrayal of both our financial condition and operating results, and
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• require management’s most difficult, subjective or complex judgments, often as a result of the need to make estimates about the effect of
matters that are inherently uncertain.

We consider the following accounting estimates to be most critical in understanding the judgments that are involved in preparing our
Consolidated Financial Statements:

• Impairment of Long-Lived Assets
• Insurance Reserves
• Retail Inventory Valuation
• Lease Accounting

Management has reviewed these critical accounting estimates and related disclosures with the Audit Committee of our Board of Directors.
 
Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

We assess the impairment of long-lived assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may
not be recoverable.  Recoverability of assets is measured by comparing the carrying value of the asset to the undiscounted future cash flows expected to
be generated by the asset.  If the total expected future cash flows are less than the carrying amount of the asset, the carrying value is written down, for
an asset to be held and used, to the estimated fair value or, for an asset to be disposed of, to the fair value, net of estimated costs of disposal.  Any loss
resulting from impairment is recognized by a charge to income.  Judgments and estimates that we make related to the expected useful lives of long-lived
assets and future cash flows are affected by factors such as changes in economic conditions and changes in operating performance.  The accuracy of
such provisions can vary materially from original estimates and management regularly monitors the adequacy of the provisions until final disposition
occurs.
 

We have not made any material changes in our methodology for assessing impairments during the first six months of 2024, and we do not
believe that there is a reasonable likelihood that there will be a material change in the estimates or assumptions used by us in the future to assess
impairment of long-lived assets.  However, if actual results are not consistent with our estimates and assumptions used in estimating future cash flows
and fair values of long-lived assets, we may be exposed to losses that could be material.

Insurance Reserves

We self-insure a significant portion of our expected workers’ compensation and general liability insurance programs.  We purchase insurance for
individual workers’ compensation claims that exceed $750 or $1,000 depending on the state in which the claim originated.  We purchase insurance for
individual general liability claims that exceed $500.  We record a reserve for workers’ compensation and general liability for all unresolved claims and for
an estimate of incurred but not reported (“IBNR”) claims.  These reserves and estimates of IBNR claims are based upon a full scope actuarial study
which is performed annually at the end of our first quarter and is adjusted by the actuarially determined losses and actual claims payments for the fourth
quarter.  Additionally, we perform limited scope actuarial studies on a quarterly basis to verify and/or modify our reserves.  The reserves and losses in the
actuarial study represent a range of possible outcomes within which no given estimate is more likely than any other estimate.  As such, we record the
losses in the lower half of that range and discount them to present value using a risk-free interest rate based on projected timing of payments.  We also
monitor actual claims development, including incurrence or settlement of individual large claims during the interim periods between actuarial studies as
another means of estimating the adequacy of our reserves.
 

Our group health plans combine the use of self-insured and fully-insured programs.  Benefits for any individual (employee or dependents) in the
self-insured group health program are limited.  We record a liability for the self-insured portion of our group health program for all unpaid claims based
upon a loss development analysis derived from actual group health claims payment experience.  Additionally, we record a liability for unpaid prescription
drug claims based on historical experience.

Our accounting policies regarding insurance reserves include certain actuarial assumptions and management judgments regarding economic
conditions, the frequency and severity of claims and claim development history and settlement practices.  We have not made any material changes in the
methodology used to establish our insurance reserves during the first six months of 2024 and do not believe there is a reasonable likelihood that there
will be a material change in the estimates or assumptions used to calculate the insurance reserves.  However, changes in these actuarial assumptions,
management judgments or claims experience in the future may produce materially different amounts of expense that would be reported under these
insurance programs.
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Retail Inventory Valuation

Cost of goods sold includes the cost of retail merchandise sold at our stores utilizing the retail inventory method (“RIM”).  Under RIM, the
valuation of our retail inventories is determined by applying a cost-to-retail ratio to the retail value of our inventories.  Inherent in the RIM calculation are
certain inputs, including initial markons, markups, markdowns and shrinkage, which may significantly impact the gross margin calculation as well as the
ending inventory valuation.

Inventory valuation provisions are included for retail inventory obsolescence and retail inventory shrinkage.  Retail inventory is reviewed on a
quarterly basis for obsolescence and adjusted as appropriate based on assumptions made by management and judgment regarding inventory aging and
future promotional activities.  Retail inventory also includes an estimate of shrinkage that is adjusted upon physical inventory counts.  Annual physical
inventory counts are conducted based upon a cyclical inventory schedule.  An estimate of shrinkage is recorded for the time period between physical
inventory counts by using a two-year average of the physical inventories’ results on a store-by-store basis.
 

We have not made any material changes in the methodologies, estimates or assumptions related to our merchandise inventories during the first
six months of 2024 and do not believe there is a reasonable likelihood that there will be a material change in the estimates or assumptions in the future. 
However, actual obsolescence or shrinkage recorded may produce materially different amounts than we have estimated.

Lease Accounting

We have ground leases for our leased stores and office space leases that are recorded as operating leases under various non-cancellable
operating leases.  Additionally, we lease our retail distribution center, advertising billboards, vehicle fleets, and certain equipment under various non-
cancellable operating leases.

We evaluate our leases at contract inception to determine whether we have the right to control use of the identified asset for a period of time in
exchange for consideration.  If we determine that we have the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefit from use of the identified asset and
the right to direct the use of the identified asset, we recognize a right-of-use asset and lease liability.  Also, at contract inception, we evaluate our leases
to estimate their expected term which includes renewal options that we are reasonably assured that we will exercise, and the classification of the lease as
either an operating lease or a finance lease.  Additionally, as our leases do not provide an implicit rate, we use our incremental borrowing rate based on
the information available at the time of commencement or modification date in determining the present value of lease payments.  Assumptions used in
determining our incremental borrowing rate include our implied credit rating and an estimate of secured borrowing rates based on comparable market
data.  We assess the impairment of the right-of-use asset whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the asset may
not be recoverable.

Changes in these assumptions and management judgments may produce materially different amounts in the recognition of the right-of-use
assets and lease liabilities.  Additionally, any loss resulting from an impairment of the right-of-use assets is recognized by a charge to income, which
could be material.

ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

There have been no material changes in our quantitative and qualitative market risks since July 28, 2023.  For a discussion of the Company’s
exposure to market risk, refer to the Company’s market risk disclosures set forth in Part II, Item 7A. “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About
Market Risk” of the 2023 Form 10-K.
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Interest Rate Risk.  We have interest rate risk relative to our outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility.  At January 26, 2024, our
outstanding borrowings totaled $156,500 under our 2022 Revolving Credit Facility (see Note 4 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements). 
Loans under the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility bear interest, at our election, either at (1) the Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) or (2) a
base rate equal to the greater of (i) the prime rate, (ii) a rate that is 0.5% in excess of the Federal Funds Rate, and (iii) Term SOFR plus 1.0%, in each
case plus an applicable margin based on the Company’s consolidated total leverage ratio.  Our policy has been to manage interest cost using a mix of
fixed and variable rate debt (see Notes 4 and 8 to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements).  In the fourth quarter of 2021, we issued and sold
the 0.625% Convertible Senior Notes due in 2026 (the “Notes”).  The impact of a one-percentage point increase or decrease in the $156,500 of our
outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility is approximately $1,600 on a pre-tax annualized basis.
 

Credit Risk.  In the fourth quarter of 2021, the Company issued the Notes and entered into the Convertible Note Hedge Transactions and the
Warrant Transactions with the Hedge Counterparties.  Subject to the changes in the market price of the Company’s common stock price, the Company
could be exposed to credit risk arising out of the net settlement of the Convertible Note Hedge Transactions and the Warrant Transactions in its favor. 
Based on the Company’s review of the possible net settlements and the creditworthiness of the Hedge Counterparties and their affiliates, the Company
believes it does not have a material exposure to credit risk as a result of these transactions at this time.
 
ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures

Our management, including our principal executive and principal financial officers, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this report. 
Based upon this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer each concluded that as of January 26, 2024, our disclosure controls
and procedures were effective for the purposes set forth in the definition thereof in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e).

There have been no changes (including corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses) during the quarter
ended January 26, 2024 in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f)) that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes in the risk factors previously disclosed in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” of our 2023 Form 10-K.

ITEM 5.  Other Information

During the quarter ended January 26, 2024, no director or officer of the Company adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or
a “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” (in each case, as defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K).
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Amendment and Termination of 2021 Rights Agreement and 2024 Rights Agreement

The information set forth below in this Item 5 is included herein in lieu of a Current Report on Form 8-K under Item 1.01 Entry into a Material
Definitive Agreement, Item 1.02 Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement and Item 3.03 Material Modification to Rights of Security Holders.

2024 Rights Agreement

On February 22, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board of Directors”) unanimously determined to extend the Company’s
shareholder rights plan for a further three-year term, subject to the approval of the Company’s shareholders at the Company’s upcoming 2024 annual
meeting.  In connection with this determination, the Board of Directors declared a dividend of one preferred share purchase right (a “Right”) for each
outstanding share of common stock, par value $0.01 per share and adopted a shareholder rights plan, as set forth in the Rights Agreement dated as of
February 27, 2024 (the “Rights Agreement”), by and between the Company and Equiniti Trust Company, LLC, as rights agent. The dividend is payable on
March 8, 2024 to the Company’s shareholders of record as of the close of business on March 8, 2024.  The Rights Agreement is intended to replace the
Company’s Rights Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2021 (the “2021 Rights Agreement”), and it will become effective 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on
February 27, 2024 (the “Effective Time”).  To facilitate the entry into the Rights Agreement, t he Board of Directors also approved an Amendment and
Termination (the “Amendment”) to the 2021 Rights Agreement, which accelerates the expiration date of the 2021 Rights Agreement from the close of
business on April 9, 2024 to immediately prior to the Effective Time, at which time the 2021 Rights Agreement will expire and be of no further force or
effect.  Other than extending the term, the Rights Agreement makes no changes to the material terms and conditions of the 2021 Rights Agreement.

As it did previously in 2012, 2015, 2018 and 2021, the Board of Directors has adopted the Rights Agreement in response to the persistent threat
that a third party could accumulate a substantial, and potentially controlling, position in the Company through market purchases that do not reflect a
control premium offered to all shareholders.  In making its decision, the Board of Directors considered, among other factors, the strong support from the
Company’s shareholders for the prior rights plans in those years.  In general terms, the Rights Agreement implements all of the same features and
protective measures of the 2021 Rights Agreement, imposing significant dilution upon any person or group that acquires 20% or more of the outstanding
common stock of the Company without the approval of the Board of Directors. The Rights Agreement will terminate unless approved by shareholders at
the Company’s 2024 annual meeting, and the Company’s Board of Directors and senior management intend to discuss the Rights Agreement with
certain of the Company’s institutional shareholders during their shareholder engagement efforts conducted closer to the Company’s fiscal year end. The
Board of Directors adopted the Rights Agreement in February 2024, rather than upon the natural expiration of the 2021 Rights Agreement in April 2024,
for administrative convenience, as the Board of Directors does not have a regularly scheduled meeting in April 2024.

Like the 2021 Rights Agreement, the Rights Agreement includes an exception for certain “qualifying offers” that would not cause the Rights to
become exercisable. The qualifying offer exception in the Rights Agreement includes any all-cash, fully financed tender offer or any exchange offer of the
common stock of the offeror meeting certain terms and conditions further described below (as well as any combination of the two), in any case with such
offer being made in respect of all outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock and held open for at least 60 business days.  This qualifying offer
exception is designed to allow for bona fide offers of cash and/or stock while still ensuring that all of the Company’s shareholders receive fair and equal
treatment in the event of any proposed takeover of the Company and guarding against abusive tactics to gain control of the Company without paying all
shareholders a premium for that control.

A summary of the Rights Agreement follows.  This description is only a summary, is not complete, and should be read together with the entire
Rights Agreement, which has been filed as Exhibit 4.1 to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.  A copy of the Rights Agreement is available free of charge
from the Company upon request.
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The Rights.  The Rights will initially trade with, and will be inseparable from, the common stock. The Rights are evidenced only by certificates or
book entries that represent shares of common stock. New Rights will accompany any new shares of common stock the Company issues after February
27, 2024 until the Distribution Date described below.

Exercise Price.  Each Right will allow its holder to purchase from the Company one one-hundredth of a share of Series A Junior Participating
Preferred Stock (a “Preferred Share”) for $600 (the “Exercise Price”), once the Rights become exercisable. This portion of a Preferred Share will give the
shareholder approximately the same dividend and liquidation rights as would one share of common stock. Prior to exercise, the Right does not give its
holder any dividend, voting, or liquidation rights.

Exercisability.  The Rights will not be exercisable until 10 days after the public announcement that a person or group has become an “Acquiring
Person” by obtaining beneficial ownership of 20% or more of the outstanding common stock.

Certain synthetic interests in securities created by derivative positions — whether or not such interests are considered to be ownership of the
underlying common stock or are reportable for purposes of Regulation 13D of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) —
are treated as beneficial ownership of the number of shares of the Company’s common stock equivalent to the economic exposure created by the
derivative position, to the extent actual shares of the Company’s common stock are directly or indirectly held by counterparties to the derivatives
contracts. Swaps dealers unassociated with any control intent or intent to evade the purposes of the Rights Agreement are excepted from such imputed
beneficial ownership.

The date when the Rights become exercisable is the “Distribution Date.” Until that date, the common stock certificates will also evidence the
Rights, and any transfer of shares of common stock will constitute a transfer of Rights. After that date, the Rights will separate from the common stock
and be evidenced by book-entry credits or by Rights certificates that the Company will mail to all eligible holders of common stock.  Any Rights held by an
Acquiring Person are void and may not be exercised.

Consequences of a Person or Group Becoming an Acquiring Person .

• Flip In.  If a person or group becomes an Acquiring Person, all holders of Rights except the Acquiring Person may, for $600, purchase shares of
the Company’s common stock with a market value of $1,200, based on the market price of the common stock prior to such acquisition.

• Flip Over.  If the Company is later acquired in a merger or similar transaction after the Distribution Date, all holders of Rights except the
Acquiring Person may, for $600, purchase shares of the acquiring corporation with a market value of $1,200, based on the market price of the
acquiring corporation’s stock prior to such transaction.

• Notional Shares.  Shares held by affiliates and associates of an Acquiring Person, and Notional Common Shares (as defined in the Rights
Agreement) held by counterparties to a Derivatives Contract (as defined in the Rights Agreement) with an Acquiring Person, will be deemed to
be beneficially owned by the Acquiring Person.

Preferred Share Provisions.

Each one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share, if issued:

• will not be redeemable;

• will entitle its holder to quarterly dividend payments of $0.01, or an amount equal to the dividend paid on one share of common stock, whichever
is greater;
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• will entitle its holder upon liquidation either to receive $1.00 or an amount equal to the payment made on one share of common stock, whichever
is greater;

• will have the same voting power as one share of common stock; and

• if shares of common stock of the Company are exchanged via merger, consolidation, or a similar transaction, will entitle holders to a per share
payment equal to the payment made on one share of common stock.

The value of one one-hundredth interest in a Preferred Share should approximate the value of one share of common stock.

Expiration.  If the Rights Agreement is approved by the shareholders at the 2024 annual meeting, the Rights will expire on February 27, 2027.  If
shareholders do not approve the Rights Agreement, it will expire immediately following certification of the vote at the 2024 annual meeting.

Redemption.  The Board of Directors may redeem the Rights for $0.01 per Right at any time before any person or group becomes an Acquiring
Person. If the Board of Directors redeems any Rights, it must redeem all of the Rights. Once the Rights are redeemed, the only right of the holders of
Rights will be to receive the redemption price of $0.01 per Right.  The redemption price will be adjusted if the Company has a stock split or issues stock
dividends of its common stock.

Qualifying Offer Provision.  The Rights would also not interfere with any all-cash, fully financed tender offer, exchange offer of common stock of
the offeror meeting certain terms and conditions further described below, or a combination thereof, in each case for all shares of the Company’s
outstanding common stock, remaining open for a minimum of 60 business days, and subject to a minimum condition of acceptance by a majority of the
outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock and providing for a 20 business day “subsequent offering period” after consummation (such offers
are referred to as “qualifying offers”). If an offer includes shares of common stock of the offeror, the Rights would not interfere with such offer if such
consideration consists solely of freely-tradeable common stock of a publicly-owned United States corporation; such common stock is listed or admitted to
trading on the New York Stock Exchange, Nasdaq Global Select Market or Nasdaq Global Market; the offeror has already received stockholder approval
to issue such common stock prior to the commencement of such offer or no such approval is or will be required; the offeror has no other class of voting
stock outstanding; no person (including such person’s affiliated and associated persons) beneficially owns twenty percent (20%) or more of the shares of
common stock of the offeror then outstanding at the time of commencement of the offer or at any time during the term of the offer; and the offeror meets
the registrant eligibility requirements for use of a registration statement on Form S-3 for registering securities under the Securities Act of 1933, as
amended, including the filing of all reports required to be filed pursuant to the Exchange Act in a timely manner during the twelve (12) calendar months
prior to the date of commencement, and throughout the term, of such offer.  In the event the Company receives a qualifying offer and the Board of
Directors has not redeemed the Rights prior to the consummation of such offer, the consummation of the qualifying offer will not cause the offeror or its
affiliates or associates to become an Acquiring Person, and the Rights will immediately expire upon consummation of the qualifying offer.

Exchange.  After a person or group becomes an Acquiring Person, but before an Acquiring Person owns 50% or more of the outstanding
common stock of the Company, the Board of Directors may extinguish the Rights by exchanging one share of common stock or an equivalent security for
each Right, other than Rights held by the Acquiring Person.

Anti-Dilution Provisions.  The Board of Directors may adjust the purchase price of the Preferred Shares, the number of Preferred Shares
issuable and the number of outstanding Rights to prevent dilution that may occur from a stock dividend, a stock split, or a reclassification of the Preferred
Shares or common stock.  No adjustments to the Exercise Price of less than 1% will be made.
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Amendments.  The terms of the Rights Agreement may be amended by the Board of Directors without the consent of the holders of the Rights. 
After a person or group becomes an Acquiring Person, the Board of Directors may not amend the Rights Agreement in a way that adversely affects
holders of the Rights.
 

The foregoing summary does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Rights Agreement and
the Amendment, copies of which are attached as Exhibit 4.1 and 4.2, respectively, to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and is incorporated by
reference herein.

ITEM 6. Exhibits

INDEX TO EXHIBITS
 
Exhibit
 
3.1 Amended and Restated Charter of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.  (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's

Current Report on Form 8-K filed under the Exchange Act on April 10, 2012 (Commission File No. 001-25225)
  
3.2
 

Second Amended and Restated Bylaws of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.  (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the
Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed under the Exchange Act on June 7, 2022)

  
4.1 Rights Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2024, between Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. and Equiniti Trust Company, LLC,

which includes the Articles of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Charter as Exhibit A, the form of Right Certificate as Exhibit
B, and the Summary of Rights to Purchase Preferred Shares as Exhibit C (filed herewith)

4.2 Amendment and Termination of Rights Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2024, between Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. and
Equiniti Trust Company, LLC (filed herewith)

  
31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith)
  
31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith)

32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith)
  
32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith)
  
101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document (the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are

embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
  
101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
  
101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase
  
101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase

  
101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase
  
101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase
  
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.

Date: February 27, 2024 By: /s/Craig A. Pommells
  Craig A. Pommells, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
   
Date: February 27, 2024 By: /s/Brian T. Vaclavik
  Brian T. Vaclavik, Vice President, Corporate Controller and
  Principal Accounting Officer
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Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2024, between CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC., a Tennessee corporation (the “
Company”), and EQUINITI TRUST COMPANY, LLC, a New York limited liability trust company, as rights agent (the “ Rights Agent”). This Agreement
shall be effective as of the Effective Time.
 

The Board of Directors of the Company has authorized and declared a dividend of one preferred share purchase right (a “ Right”) for each
Common Share (as hereinafter defined) of the Company outstanding on March 8, 2024 (the “ Record Date”), each Right representing the right to
purchase one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share (as hereinafter defined), upon the terms and subject to the conditions herein set forth, and has further
authorized and directed the issuance of one Right with respect to each Common Share that shall become outstanding between the Record Date and the
earliest of the Distribution Date, the Redemption Date and the Final Expiration Date (as such terms are hereinafter defined).
 

Accordingly, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements herein set forth, the parties hereby agree as follows:
 

Section 1.              Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings indicated:
 

(a)           “Acquiring Person” shall mean any Person who or which, together with all Affiliates and Associates of such Person, shall be the
Beneficial Owner of 20% or more of the Common Shares of the Company then outstanding, but shall not include the Company, any Subsidiary of the
Company, any employee benefit plan of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company, or any entity holding Common Shares for or pursuant to the
terms of any such plan; provided, however, that no Person who Beneficially Owns, as of the time of the public announcement of this Agreement, 20% or
more of the Common Shares of the Company then outstanding shall become an Acquiring Person unless such Person shall, after the time of the public
announcement of this Agreement, increase its Beneficial Ownership of the then outstanding Common Shares (other than as a result of an acquisition of
Common Shares by the Company) to an amount equal to or greater than the greater of (x) 20% or (y) the sum of (i) the lowest Beneficial Ownership of
such Person as a percentage of the outstanding Common Shares as of any time from and after the public announcement of this Agreement plus (ii)
0.001%. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Person shall become an “Acquiring Person” as the result of an acquisition of Common Shares by the
Company which, by reducing the number of Common Shares of the Company outstanding, increases the proportionate number of Common Shares of the
Company Beneficially Owned by such Person to 20% or more of the Common Shares of the Company then outstanding; provided, however, that, if a
Person shall become the Beneficial Owner of 20% or more of the Common Shares of the Company then outstanding by reason of share purchases by
the Company and shall, after the public announcement of such share purchases by the Company, become the Beneficial Owner of any additional
Common Shares of the Company, then such Person shall be deemed to be an “Acquiring Person.” Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Board of
Directors of the Company determines in good faith that a Person who would otherwise be an “Acquiring Person,” as defined pursuant to the foregoing
provisions of this paragraph (a), has become such inadvertently, and such Person divests as promptly as practicable a sufficient number of Common
Shares so that such Person would no longer be an “Acquiring Person,” as defined pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this paragraph (a), then such
Person shall not be deemed to be an “Acquiring Person” for any purposes of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a bona fide swaps dealer
who would otherwise be an “Acquiring Person” has become so as a result of its actions in the ordinary course of its business that the Board of Directors
of the Company determines, in its sole discretion, were taken without the intent or effect of evading or assisting any other Person to evade the purposes
and intent of this Agreement, or otherwise seeking to control or influence the management or policies of the Company, then, and unless and until the
Board of Directors shall otherwise determine, such Person shall not be deemed to be an “Acquiring Person” for any purposes of this Agreement.
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(b)           “Affiliate” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Rule 12b-2 of the General Rules and Regulations under the Exchange Act as
in effect on the date of this Agreement.
 

(c)           “Associate” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Rule 12b-2 of the General Rules and Regulations under the Exchange Act
as in effect on the date of this Agreement.
 

(d)           A Person shall be deemed the “ Beneficial Owner” of and shall be deemed to “ Beneficially Own” any securities:
 

(i)            which such Person or any of such Person’s Affiliates or Associates beneficially owns, directly or indirectly;
 

(ii)           which such Person or any of such Person’s Affiliates or Associates has (A) the right or the obligation to acquire (whether such
right is exercisable, or such obligation is required to be performed, immediately or only after the passage of time) pursuant to any agreement,
arrangement or understanding (other than customary agreements with and between underwriters and selling group members with respect to a bona fide
public offering of securities), or upon the exercise of conversion rights, exchange rights, rights (other than these Rights), warrants or options, or otherwise;
provided, however, that a Person shall not be deemed the Beneficial Owner of, or to Beneficially Own, securities tendered pursuant to a tender or
exchange offer made by or on behalf of such Person or any of such Person’s Affiliates or Associates until such tendered securities are accepted for
purchase or exchange; or (B) the right to vote pursuant to any agreement, arrangement or understanding; provided, however, that a Person shall not be
deemed the Beneficial Owner of, or to Beneficially Own, any security if the agreement, arrangement or understanding to vote such security (1) arises
solely from a revocable proxy or consent given to such Person in response to a public proxy or consent solicitation made pursuant to, and in accordance
with, the applicable rules and regulations promulgated under the Exchange Act and (2) is not also then reportable on Schedule 13D under the Exchange
Act (or any comparable or successor report);
 

(iii)          which are beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by any other Person with which such Person or any of such Person’s
Affiliates or Associates has any agreement, arrangement or understanding (other than customary agreements with and between underwriters and selling
group members with respect to a bona fide public offering of securities) for the purpose of acquiring, holding, voting (except to the extent contemplated
by the proviso to Section 1(d)(ii)(B) hereof) or disposing of any securities of the Company; or
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(iv)          which are beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by a Counterparty (or any of such Counterparty’s Affiliates or Associates)
under any Derivatives Contract (without regard to any short or similar position under the same or any other Derivatives Contract) to which such Person or
any of such Person’s Affiliates or Associates is a Receiving Party (as such terms are defined in the immediately following paragraph); provided, however,
that the number of Common Shares that a Person is deemed to Beneficially Own pursuant to this clause (iv) in connection with a particular Derivatives
Contract shall not exceed the number of Notional Common Shares with respect to such Derivatives Contract; provided, further, that the number of
securities beneficially owned by each Counterparty (including its Affiliates and Associates) under a Derivatives Contract shall for purposes of this clause
(iv) be deemed to include all securities that are beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by any other Counterparty (or any of such other Counterparty’s
Affiliates or Associates) under any Derivatives Contract to which such first Counterparty (or any of such first Counterparty’s Affiliates or Associates) is a
Receiving Party, with this proviso being applied to successive Counterparties as appropriate.
 

A “ Derivatives Contract” is a contract between two parties (the “ Receiving Party” and the “ Counterparty”) that is designed to produce economic
benefits and risks to the Receiving Party that correspond substantially to the ownership by the Receiving Party of a number of Common Shares specified
or referenced in such contract or, if a number of Common Shares is not so specified or referenced therein, the number of Common Shares that the
Board in its discretion may determine to be the number to which such contract relates (the number corresponding to such economic benefits and risks,
the “ Notional Common Shares”), regardless of whether obligations under such contract are required or permitted to be settled through the delivery of
cash, Common Shares or other property, without regard to any short position under the same or any other Derivatives Contract. For the avoidance of
doubt, interests in broad-based index options, broad-based index futures and broad-based publicly traded market baskets of stocks approved for trading
by the appropriate federal governmental authority shall not be deemed to be Derivatives Contracts.
 

Notwithstanding anything in this definition of Beneficial Ownership to the contrary, the phrase “then outstanding,” when used with reference to a
Person’s Beneficial Ownership of securities of the Company, shall mean the number of such securities then issued and outstanding together with the
number of such securities not then actually issued and outstanding which are issuable by the Company and which such Person would be deemed to
Beneficially Own hereunder.
 

(e)           “Business Day” shall mean any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, or a day on which banking institutions in the City of New York,
New York are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to close.
 

(f)           “Close of Business” on any given date shall mean 5:00 P.M., New York City time, on such date; provided, however, that, if such date is
not a Business Day, it shall mean 5:00 P.M., New York City time, on the next succeeding Business Day.
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(g)           “Common Shares” when used with reference to the Company shall mean the shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, of
the Company. “Common Shares” when used with reference to any Person other than the Company shall mean the capital stock (or equity interest) with
the greatest voting power of such other Person or, if such other Person is a Subsidiary of another Person, the Person or Persons which ultimately control
such first-mentioned Person.
 

(h)           “Distribution Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3(a) hereof.
 

(i)            “Effective Time” shall mean 5:00 P.M., New York City time, on February 27, 2024.
 

(j)            “Exchange Act” shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
 

(k)           “Exchange Ratio” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 24(a) hereof.
 

(l)            “Exemption Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 23(c).
 

(m)          “Final Expiration Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7(a) hereof.
 

(n)           “Nasdaq” shall mean The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC.
 

(o)           “Person” shall mean any individual, partnership, firm, corporation, limited liability company, association, trust, unincorporated
organization or other entity, and shall include any successor (by merger or otherwise) of such entity, as well as any group under Rule 13d-5(b)(1) of the
Exchange Act.
 

(p)           “Preferred Shares” shall mean shares of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share, of the Company
having the rights and preferences set forth in the Company’s Articles of Amendment to the Company’s Amended and Restated Charter attached hereto
as Exhibit A.
 

(q)           “Purchase Price” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4 hereof.
 

(r)            “Qualifying Offer” shall mean an offer having, to the extent required for the type of offer specified, each of the following characteristics:
 

(i)            a fully financed all-cash tender offer or an exchange offer offering Common Shares of the offeror, or a combination thereof, in
each case for all of the Company’s outstanding Common Shares at the same per-share consideration;
 

(ii)           an offer that shall remain open for not less than 60 Business Days after the offer has commenced within the meaning of Rule
14d-2(a) under the Exchange Act; provided, however, that such offer need not remain open beyond (1) the time for which any other offer satisfying the
criteria for a Qualifying Offer is then required to be kept open, or (2) the expiration date, as such date may be extended by public announcement (with
prompt written notice to the Rights Agent) in compliance with Rule 14e-1 of the Exchange Act, of any other tender offer for the Company’s Common
Shares with respect to which the Board of Directors has agreed to redeem the Rights immediately prior to acceptance for payment of Common Shares
thereunder (unless such other offer is terminated prior to its expiration without any Common Shares having been purchased thereunder);
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(iii)          an offer that is conditioned on a minimum number of the Company’s Common Shares being tendered and not withdrawn as of
the expiration date as would provide the bidder, upon consummation of the offer, with beneficial ownership of at least a majority of the Company’s
outstanding Common Shares, which condition shall not be waivable;
 

(iv)          an offer pursuant to which the offeror has made an irrevocable written commitment to provide a “subsequent offering period” in
accordance with Rule 14d-11 of the Exchange Act of 20 Business Days following the consummation of the offer; and
 

(v)           if the offer includes Common Shares of the offeror, (A) the offeror is a publicly-owned United States corporation, and its
Common Shares are freely tradable and are listed or admitted to trading on the New York Stock Exchange, the Nasdaq Global Market or the Nasdaq
Global Select Market, (B) no approval by the shareholders of the offeror is required to issue such Common Shares or, if required, such approval has
already been obtained prior to the commencement of such offer, (C) there must be no Person (including such Person’s Affiliates and Associates) that
Beneficially Owns 20% or more of the Common Shares of the offeror then outstanding at the time of commencement of the offer or at any time during the
term of the offer, and (D) no other class of voting stock of the offeror is outstanding at the time of the commencement, during the term or upon completion
of such offer, and (E) the offeror meets the registrant eligibility requirements for use of Form S-3 for registering securities under the Securities Act of
1933, as amended, including, without limitation, the filing of all required Exchange Act reports in a timely manner during the twelve calendar months prior
to the date of commencement, and throughout the term, of the offer within the meaning of Rule 14d-2(a) under the Exchange Act.
 

For the purposes of the definition of Qualifying Offer, “fully financed” shall mean that the offeror has sufficient funds for the offer and related
expenses which shall be evidenced by (i) firm, binding written commitments from responsible financial institutions having the necessary financial
capacity, accepted by the offeror, to provide funds for such offer subject only to customary terms and conditions, (ii) cash or cash equivalents then
available to the offeror, set apart and maintained solely for the purpose of funding the offer with an irrevocable written commitment being provided by the
offeror to the Board of Directors of the Company to maintain such availability until the offer is consummated or withdrawn, or (iii) a combination of the
foregoing; which evidence has been provided to the Company prior to, or upon, commencement of the offer. If an offer becomes a Qualifying Offer in
accordance with this definition but subsequently ceases to be a Qualifying Offer as a result of the failure at a later date to continue to satisfy any of the
requirements of this definition, such offer shall cease to be a Qualifying Offer and the provisions of Section 23(c) shall no longer be applicable to such
offer.
 

(s)           “Record Date” shall have the meaning set forth in the second paragraph hereof.
 

(t)           “Redemption Date” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7(a) hereof.
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(u)           “Redemption Price” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 23(a) hereof.
 

(v)           “Right” shall have the meaning set forth in the second paragraph hereof.
 

(w)          “Right Certificate” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3(a) hereof.
 

(x)           “Shares Acquisition Date” shall mean the first date of public announcement by the Company or an Acquiring Person that an Acquiring
Person has become such.
 

(y)           “Subsidiary” of any Person shall mean any corporation or other entity of which a majority of the voting power of the voting equity
securities or equity interest is owned, directly or indirectly, by such Person.
 

(z)           “Summary of Rights ” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3(b) hereof.
 

(aa)         “Trading Day” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11(d) hereof.
 

Section 2.              Appointment of Rights Agent . The Company hereby appoints the Rights Agent to act as agent for the Company in accordance
with the terms and conditions hereof, and the Rights Agent hereby accepts such appointment. The Company may from time to time appoint such co-
Rights Agents as it may deem necessary or desirable, upon ten (10) days’ prior written notice to the Rights Agent. The Rights Agent shall have no duty to
supervise, and shall in no event be liable for the acts or omissions of, any such co-Rights Agent.
 

Section 3.              Issue of Right Certificates.
 

(a)           Until the tenth day after the Shares Acquisition Date (including any such date which is after the date of this Agreement and prior to the
issuance of the Rights, the “Distribution Date”), (x) the Rights will be evidenced (subject to the provisions of Section 3(b) hereof) by the certificates for
Common Shares of the Company registered in the names of the holders thereof (which certificates shall also be deemed to be Right Certificates) and not
by separate Right Certificates, and (y) the right to receive Right Certificates will be transferable only in connection with the transfer of Common Shares of
the Company. As soon as practicable after the Distribution Date, the Company will prepare and execute, the Rights Agent will countersign, and the
Company will send or cause to be sent (and the Rights Agent will, if requested, send) by first-class, insured, postage-prepaid mail, to each record holder
of Common Shares of the Company as of the Close of Business on the Distribution Date, at the address of such holder shown on the records of the
Company, a Right Certificate, in substantially the form of Exhibit B hereto (a “Right Certificate”), evidencing one Right for each Common Share so held,
subject to adjustment as provided herein. As of the Distribution Date, the Rights will be evidenced solely by such Right Certificates.
 

(b)           On the Record Date, or as soon as practicable thereafter, the Company will send a copy of a Summary of Rights to Purchase Preferred
Shares, in substantially the form of Exhibit C hereto (the “Summary of Rights ”), by first-class, postage-prepaid mail, to each record holder of Common
Shares as of the Close of Business on the Record Date, at the address of such holder shown on the records of the Company. With respect to certificates
for Common Shares of the Company outstanding as of the Record Date, until the Distribution Date, the Rights will be evidenced by such certificates
registered in the names of the holders thereof together with a copy of the Summary of Rights attached thereto. Until the Distribution Date (or the earlier of
the Redemption Date or the Final Expiration Date), the surrender for transfer of any certificate for Common Shares of the Company outstanding on the
Record Date, with or without a copy of the Summary of Rights attached thereto, shall also constitute the transfer of the Rights associated with the
Common Shares of the Company represented thereby.
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(c)           Certificates for Common Shares which become outstanding (including, without limitation, reacquired Common Shares referred to in the
last sentence of this paragraph (c)) after the Record Date but prior to the earliest of the Distribution Date, the Redemption Date or the Final Expiration
Date shall have impressed on, printed on, written on or otherwise affixed to them the following legend:
 

This certificate also evidences and entitles the holder hereof to certain rights as set forth in an Agreement between Cracker Barrel Old Country
Store, Inc. and Equiniti Trust Company, LLC, dated as of February 27, 2024, as it may be amended from time to time (the “Agreement”), the terms of
which are hereby incorporated herein by reference and a copy of which is on file at the principal executive offices of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store,
Inc. Under certain circumstances, as set forth in the Agreement, such Rights (as defined in the Agreement) will be evidenced by separate certificates and
will no longer be evidenced by this certificate. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. will mail to the holder of this certificate a copy of the Agreement
without charge after receipt of a written request therefor. As set forth in the Agreement, Rights Beneficially Owned by any Person (as defined in the
Agreement) who becomes an Acquiring Person (as defined in the Agreement) become null and void.
 

With respect to such certificates containing the foregoing legend, until the Distribution Date, the Rights associated with the Common Shares of
the Company represented by such certificates shall be evidenced by such certificates alone, and the surrender for transfer of any such certificate shall
also constitute the transfer of the Rights associated with the Common Shares of the Company represented thereby. In the event that the Company
purchases or acquires any Common Shares of the Company after the Record Date but prior to the Distribution Date, any Rights associated with such
Common Shares of the Company shall be deemed cancelled and retired so that the Company shall not be entitled to exercise any Rights associated with
the Common Shares of the Company which are no longer outstanding. Notwithstanding this Section 3(c), the omission of a legend shall not affect the
enforceability of any part of this Rights Agreement or the rights of any holder of the Rights.
 

Section 4.              Form of Right Certificates. The Right Certificates (and the forms of election to purchase Preferred Shares and of assignment
to be printed on the reverse thereof) shall be substantially the same as Exhibit B hereto, and may have such marks of identification or designation and
such legends, summaries or endorsements printed thereon as the Company may deem appropriate and as are not inconsistent with the provisions of this
Agreement, or as may be required to comply with any applicable law or with any applicable rule or regulation made pursuant thereto or with any
applicable rule or regulation of any stock exchange or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, or to conform to usage. Subject to the provisions of
Section 22 hereof, the Right Certificates shall entitle the holders thereof to purchase such number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share as shall be
set forth therein at the price per one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share set forth therein (the “ Purchase Price”), but the number of such one one-
hundredths of a Preferred Share and the Purchase Price shall be subject to adjustment as provided herein.
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Section 5.              Countersignature and Registration. The Right Certificates shall be executed on behalf of the Company by its Chairman of the
Board, its Chief Executive Officer, its President, any of its Vice Presidents or its Treasurer, either manually or by facsimile signature, shall have affixed
thereto the Company’s seal or a facsimile thereof, and shall be attested by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the Company, either manually or by
facsimile signature. The Right Certificates shall be countersigned, either manually or by facsimile signature, by the Rights Agent and shall not be valid for
any purpose unless countersigned. In case any officer of the Company who shall have signed any of the Right Certificates shall cease to be such officer
of the Company before countersignature by the Rights Agent and issuance and delivery by the Company, such Right Certificates, nevertheless, may be
countersigned by the Rights Agent and issued and delivered by the Company with the same force and effect as though the individual who signed such
Right Certificates had not ceased to be such officer of the Company; and any Right Certificate may be signed on behalf of the Company by any individual
who, at the actual date of the execution of such Right Certificate, shall be a proper officer of the Company to sign such Right Certificate, although at the
date of the execution of this Agreement any such individual was not such an officer.
 

Following the Distribution Date, the Rights Agent will keep or cause to be kept, at its principal office, books for registration and transfer of the
Right Certificates issued hereunder. Such books shall show the names and addresses of the respective holders of the Right Certificates, the number of
Rights evidenced on its face by each of the Right Certificates and the date of each of the Right Certificates.
 

Section 6.              Transfer, Split Up, Combination and Exchange of Right Certificates; Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost or Stolen Right Certificates .
Subject to the provisions of Section 14 hereof, at any time after the Close of Business on the Distribution Date, and at or prior to the Close of Business on
the earlier of the Redemption Date or the Final Expiration Date, any Right Certificate or Right Certificates (other than Right Certificates representing
Rights that have become void pursuant to Section 11(a)(ii) hereof or that have been exchanged pursuant to Section 24 hereof) may be transferred, split
up, combined or exchanged for another Right Certificate or Right Certificates entitling the registered holder to purchase a like number of one one-
hundredths of a Preferred Share as the Right Certificate or Right Certificates surrendered then entitled such holder to purchase. Any registered holder
desiring to transfer, split up, combine or exchange any Right Certificate or Right Certificates shall make such request in writing delivered to the Rights
Agent, and shall surrender the Right Certificate or Right Certificates to be transferred, split up, combined or exchanged at the principal office of the Rights
Agent. Thereupon the Rights Agent shall countersign and deliver to the Person entitled thereto a Right Certificate or Right Certificates, as the case may
be, as so requested. The Company may require payment of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or charge that may be imposed in connection with any
transfer, split up, combination or exchange of Right Certificates.
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Upon receipt by the Company and the Rights Agent of evidence reasonably satisfactory to them of the loss, theft, destruction or mutilation of a
Right Certificate, and, in case of loss, theft or destruction, of indemnity or security reasonably satisfactory to them, and, at the Company’s request,
reimbursement to the Company and the Rights Agent of all reasonable expenses incidental thereto, and upon surrender to the Rights Agent and
cancellation of the Right Certificate if mutilated, the Company will make and deliver a new Right Certificate of like tenor to the Rights Agent for delivery to
the registered holder in lieu of the Right Certificate so lost, stolen, destroyed or mutilated.
 

Notwithstanding any other provisions hereof, the Company and the Rights Agent may amend this Rights Agreement to provide for uncertificated
Rights in addition to or in place of Rights evidenced by Rights Certificates.
 

Section 7.              Exercise of Rights; Purchase Price; Expiration Date of Rights .
 

(a)           The registered holder of any Right Certificate may exercise the Rights evidenced thereby (except as otherwise provided herein), in
whole or in part, at any time after the Distribution Date, upon surrender of the Right Certificate, with the form of election to purchase on the reverse side
thereof duly executed, to the Rights Agent at the principal office of the Rights Agent, together with payment of the Purchase Price for each one one-
hundredth of a Preferred Share as to which the Rights are exercised, at or prior to the earliest of (i) the earlier to occur of (A) the Close of Business on the
day following the certification of the voting results of the Company’s 2024 annual meeting of shareholders, if at such shareholder meeting a proposal to
approve this Agreement has not received the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the Company’s Common Shares present in person or
represented by proxy, entitled to vote and actually voted on such proposal or (B) Close of Business on February 27, 2027 (such earlier date, the “Final
Expiration Date”), (ii) the time at which the Rights are redeemed as provided in Section 23 hereof (the “ Redemption Date”), (iii) the time at which such
Rights are exchanged as provided in Section 24 hereof, or (iv) the time at which the Rights expire in connection with the consummation of a Qualifying
Offer as provided in Section 23(d) hereof.
 

(b)           The Purchase Price for each one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share purchasable pursuant to the exercise of a Right shall initially be
$600, and shall be subject to adjustment from time to time as provided in Section 11 or 13 hereof, and shall be payable in lawful money of the United
States of America in accordance with paragraph (c) below.
 

(c)           Upon receipt of a Right Certificate representing exercisable Rights, with the form of election to purchase duly executed, accompanied
by payment of the Purchase Price for the shares to be purchased and an amount equal to any applicable transfer tax required to be paid by the holder of
such Right Certificate in accordance with Section 9 hereof by cash or by certified check, cashier’s check or money order payable to the order of the
Company, the Rights Agent shall thereupon promptly (i) (A) requisition from any transfer agent of the Preferred Shares certificates for the number of
Preferred Shares to be purchased and the Company hereby irrevocably authorizes any such transfer agent to comply with all such requests, or (B)
requisition from the depositary agent depositary receipts representing such number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share as are to be purchased
(in which case certificates for the Preferred Shares represented by such receipts shall be deposited by the transfer agent of the Preferred Shares with
such depositary agent) and the Company hereby directs such depositary agent to comply with such request; (ii) when appropriate, requisition from the
Company the amount of cash to be paid in lieu of issuance of fractional shares in accordance with Section 14 hereof; (iii) after receipt of such certificates
or depositary receipts, cause the same to be delivered to or upon the order of the registered holder of such Right Certificate, registered in such name or
names as may be designated by such holder; and (iv) when appropriate, after receipt, deliver such cash to or upon the order of the registered holder of
such Right Certificate.
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(d)           In case the registered holder of any Right Certificate shall exercise less than all the Rights evidenced thereby, a new Right Certificate
evidencing Rights equivalent to the Rights remaining unexercised shall be issued by the Rights Agent to the registered holder of such Right Certificate or
to such holder’s duly authorized assigns, subject to the provisions of Section 14 hereof.
 

Section 8.              Cancellation and Destruction of Right Certificates . All Right Certificates surrendered for the purpose of exercise, transfer, split
up, combination or exchange shall, if surrendered to the Company or to any of its agents, be delivered to the Rights Agent for cancellation or in cancelled
form, or, if surrendered to the Rights Agent, shall be cancelled by it, and no Right Certificates shall be issued in lieu thereof except as expressly permitted
by any of the provisions of this Agreement. The Company shall deliver to the Rights Agent for cancellation and retirement, and the Rights Agent shall so
cancel and retire, any other Right Certificate purchased or acquired by the Company otherwise than upon the exercise thereof. The Rights Agent shall
deliver all cancelled Right Certificates to the Company, or shall, at the written request of the Company, destroy such cancelled Right Certificates, and, in
such case, shall deliver a certificate of destruction thereof to the Company.
 

Section 9.              Availability of Preferred Shares. The Company covenants and agrees that it will cause to be reserved and kept available out of
its authorized and unissued Preferred Shares or any Preferred Shares held in its treasury the number of Preferred Shares that will be sufficient to permit
the exercise in full of all outstanding Rights in accordance with Section 7 hereof. The Company covenants and agrees that it will take all such action as
may be necessary to ensure that all Preferred Shares delivered upon exercise of Rights shall, at the time of delivery of the certificates for such Preferred
Shares (subject to payment of the Purchase Price), be duly and validly authorized and issued and fully paid and nonassessable shares.
 

The Company further covenants and agrees that it will pay when due and payable any and all federal and state transfer taxes and charges which
may be payable in respect of the issuance or delivery of the Right Certificates or of any Preferred Shares upon the exercise of Rights. The Company
shall not, however, be required to pay any transfer tax which may be payable in respect of any transfer or delivery of Right Certificates to a Person other
than, or the issuance or delivery of certificates or depositary receipts for the Preferred Shares in a name other than that of, the registered holder of the
Right Certificate evidencing Rights surrendered for exercise or to issue or to deliver any certificates or depositary receipts for Preferred Shares upon the
exercise of any Rights until any such tax shall have been paid (any such tax being payable by the holder of such Right Certificate at the time of surrender)
or until it has been established to the Company’s reasonable satisfaction that no such tax is due.
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Section 10.            Preferred Shares Record Date. Each Person in whose name any certificate for Preferred Shares is issued upon the exercise
of Rights shall for all purposes be deemed to have become the holder of record of the Preferred Shares represented thereby on, and such certificate
shall be dated, the date upon which the Right Certificate evidencing such Rights was duly surrendered and payment of the Purchase Price (and any
applicable transfer taxes) was made; provided, however, that, if the date of such surrender and payment is a date upon which the Preferred Shares
transfer books of the Company are closed, such Person shall be deemed to have become the record holder of such shares on, and such certificate shall
be dated, the next succeeding Business Day on which the Preferred Shares transfer books of the Company are open. Prior to the exercise of the Rights
evidenced thereby, the holder of a Right Certificate shall not be entitled to any rights of a holder of Preferred Shares for which the Rights shall be
exercisable, including, without limitation, the right to vote, to receive dividends or other distributions or to exercise any preemptive rights, and shall not be
entitled to receive any notice of any proceedings of the Company, except as provided herein.
 

Section 11.            Adjustment of Purchase Price, Number of Shares or Number of Rights . The Purchase Price, the number of Preferred Shares
covered by each Right and the number of Rights outstanding are subject to adjustment from time to time as provided in this Section 11.
 

(a)
 

(i)            In the event the Company shall at any time after the date of this Agreement (A) declare a dividend on the Preferred Shares
payable in Preferred Shares, (B) subdivide the outstanding Preferred Shares, (C) combine the outstanding Preferred Shares into a smaller number of
Preferred Shares or (D) issue any shares of its capital stock in a reclassification of the Preferred Shares (including any such reclassification in
connection with a share exchange, consolidation or merger in which the Company is the continuing or surviving corporation), except as otherwise
provided in this Section 11(a), the Purchase Price in effect at the time of the record date for such dividend or of the effective date of such subdivision,
combination or reclassification, and the number and kind of shares of capital stock issuable on such date, shall be proportionately adjusted so that the
holder of any Right exercised after such time shall be entitled to receive the aggregate number and kind of shares of capital stock which, if such Right had
been exercised immediately prior to such date and at a time when the Preferred Shares transfer books of the Company were open, such holder would
have owned upon such exercise and been entitled to receive by virtue of such dividend, subdivision, combination or reclassification; provided, however,
that in no event shall the consideration to be paid upon the exercise of one Right be less than the aggregate par value of the shares of capital stock of the
Company issuable upon exercise of one Right.
 

(ii)           Subject to Section 24 hereof, in the event any Person becomes an Acquiring Person, each holder of a Right shall thereafter
have a right to receive, upon exercise thereof at a price equal to the then current Purchase Price multiplied by the number of one one-hundredths of a
Preferred Share for which a Right is then exercisable, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and in lieu of Preferred Shares, such number of
Common Shares of the Company as shall equal the result obtained by (A) multiplying the then current Purchase Price by the number of one one-
hundredths of a Preferred Share for which a Right is then exercisable and dividing that product by (B) 50% of the then current per share market price of
the Common Shares of the Company (determined pursuant to Section 11 (d) hereof) on the date of the occurrence of such event. In the event that any
Person shall become an Acquiring Person and the Rights shall then be outstanding, the Company shall not take any action which would eliminate or
diminish the benefits intended to be afforded by the Rights.
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From and after the occurrence of such event, any Rights that are or were acquired or Beneficially Owned by any Acquiring Person (or any
Associate or Affiliate of such Acquiring Person) shall be null and void without any further action, and any holder of such Rights shall thereafter have no
right to exercise such Rights under any provision of this Agreement or otherwise. Neither the Company nor the Rights Agent shall have liability to any
holder of Right Certificates or other Person as a result of its failure to make any determinations with respect to an Acquiring Person or its Affiliates,
Associates or transferees hereunder. No Right Certificate shall be issued pursuant to Section 3 hereof that represents Rights Beneficially Owned by an
Acquiring Person whose Rights would be void pursuant to the preceding sentence or any Associate or Affiliate thereof; no Right Certificate shall be
issued at any time upon the transfer of any Rights to an Acquiring Person whose Rights would be void pursuant to the preceding sentence or any
Associate or Affiliate thereof or to any nominee of such Acquiring Person, Associate or Affiliate or with respect to any Common Shares otherwise deemed
to be Beneficially Owned by any of the foregoing; and any Right Certificate delivered to the Rights Agent for transfer to an Acquiring Person or other
Person whose Rights would be void pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be cancelled.
 

(iii)          In the event that there shall not be sufficient Common Shares issued but not outstanding or authorized but unissued to permit
the exercise in full of the Rights in accordance with subparagraph (ii) above, the Company shall take all such action as may be necessary to authorize
additional Common Shares for issuance upon exercise of the Rights. In the event the Company shall, after good faith effort, be unable to take all such
action as may be necessary to authorize such additional Common Shares, the Company shall substitute, for each Common Share that would otherwise
be issuable upon exercise of a Right, a number of Preferred Shares or fraction thereof such that the current per share market price of one Preferred
Share multiplied by such number or fraction is equal to the current per share market price of one Common Share as of the date of issuance of such
Preferred Shares or fraction thereof.
 

(b)           In case the Company shall fix a record date for the issuance of rights, options or warrants to all holders of Preferred Shares entitling
them (for a period expiring within 45 calendar days after such record date) to subscribe for or purchase Preferred Shares (or shares having the same
rights, privileges and preferences as the Preferred Shares (“equivalent preferred shares”)) or securities convertible into Preferred Shares or equivalent
preferred shares at a price per Preferred Share or equivalent preferred share (or having a conversion price per share, if a security convertible into
Preferred Shares or equivalent preferred shares) less than the then current per share market price of the Preferred Shares (as defined in Section 11(d))
on such record date, the Purchase Price to be in effect after such record date shall be determined by multiplying the Purchase Price in effect immediately
prior to such record date by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of Preferred Shares outstanding on such record date plus the number
of Preferred Shares which the aggregate offering price of the total number of Preferred Shares and/or equivalent preferred shares so to be offered
(and/or the aggregate initial conversion price of the convertible securities so to be offered) would purchase at such current market price and the
denominator of which shall be the number of Preferred Shares outstanding on such record date plus the number of additional Preferred Shares and/or
equivalent preferred shares to be offered for subscription or purchase (or into which the convertible securities so to be offered are initially convertible);
provided, however, that in no event shall the consideration to be paid upon the exercise of one Right be less than the aggregate par value of the shares
of capital stock of the Company issuable upon exercise of one Right. In case such subscription price may be paid in a consideration part or all of which
shall be in a form other than cash, the value of such consideration shall be as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company, whose
determination shall be described in a statement filed with the Rights Agent and shall be binding on the Rights Agent and holders of the Rights.
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Preferred Shares owned by or held for the account of the Company or any Subsidiary of the Company shall not be deemed outstanding for the
purpose of any such computation. Such adjustment shall be made successively whenever such a record date is fixed; and, in the event that such rights,
options or warrants are not so issued, the Purchase Price shall be adjusted to be the Purchase Price which would then be in effect if such record date
had not been fixed.
 

(c)           In case the Company shall fix a record date for the making of a distribution to all holders of the Preferred Shares (including any such
distribution made in connection with a share exchange, consolidation or merger in which the Company is the continuing or surviving corporation) of
evidences of indebtedness or assets (other than a regular quarterly cash dividend or a dividend payable in Preferred Shares) or subscription rights or
warrants (excluding those referred to in Section 11(b) hereof), the Purchase Price to be in effect after such record date shall be determined by multiplying
the Purchase Price in effect immediately prior to such record date by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the then-current per share market price of
the Preferred Shares on such record date, less the fair market value (as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company, whose
determination shall be described in a statement filed with the Rights Agent and shall be binding on the Rights Agent and holders of the Rights) of the
portion of the assets or evidences of indebtedness so to be distributed or of such subscription rights or warrants applicable to one Preferred Share and
the denominator of which shall be such then-current per share market price of the Preferred Shares on such record date; provided, however, that in no
event shall the consideration to be paid upon the exercise of one Right be less than the aggregate par value of the shares of capital stock of the
Company to be issued upon exercise of one Right. Such adjustments shall be made successively whenever such a record date is fixed; and, in the event
that such distribution is not so made, the Purchase Price shall again be adjusted to be the Purchase Price which would then be in effect if such record
date had not been fixed.
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(d)
 

(i)            For the purpose of any computation hereunder, the “current per share market price” of any security (a “ Security” for the
purpose of this Section 11(d)(i)) on any date shall be deemed to be the average of the daily closing prices per share of such Security for the 30
consecutive Trading Days immediately prior to such date; provided, however, that, in the event that the current per share market price of the Security is
determined during a period following the announcement by the issuer of such Security of (A) a dividend or distribution on such Security payable in shares
of such Security or Securities convertible into such shares, or (B) any subdivision, combination or reclassification of such Security and prior to the
expiration of 30 Trading Days after the ex-dividend date for such dividend or distribution, or the record date for such subdivision, combination or
reclassification, then, and in each such case, the current per share market price shall be appropriately adjusted to reflect the current market price per
share equivalent of such Security. The closing price for each day shall be the last sale price, regular way, reported at or prior to 4:00 P.M. New York City
time or, in case no such sale takes place on such day, the average of the bid and asked prices, regular way, reported as of 4:00 P.M. New York City
time, in either case, as reported in the principal consolidated transaction reporting system with respect to securities listed or admitted to trading on the
New York Stock Exchange or, if the Security is not listed or admitted to trading on the New York Stock Exchange, as reported in the principal
consolidated transaction reporting system with respect to securities listed on the principal national securities exchange on which the Security is listed or
admitted to trading or, if the Security is not listed or admitted to trading on any national securities exchange, the last quoted price reported at or prior to
4:00 P.M. New York City time or, if not so quoted, the average of the high bid and low asked prices in the over-the-counter market, as reported as of 4:00
P.M. New York City time by Nasdaq or such other system then in use, or, if on any such date the Security is not quoted by any such organization, the
average of the closing bid and asked prices as furnished by a professional market maker making a market in the Security selected by the Board of
Directors of the Company. The term “Trading Day” shall mean a day on which the principal national securities exchange on which the Security is listed or
admitted to trading is open for the transaction of business, or, if the Security is not listed or admitted to trading on any national securities exchange, a
Business Day.
 

(ii)           For the purpose of any computation hereunder, the “current per share market price” of the Preferred Shares shall be
determined in accordance with the method set forth in Section 11(d)(i). If the Preferred Shares are not publicly traded, the “current per share market
price” of the Preferred Shares shall be conclusively deemed to be the current per share market price of the Common Shares as determined pursuant to
Section 11(d)(i) hereof (appropriately adjusted to reflect any stock split, stock dividend or similar transaction occurring after the date hereof), multiplied by
one hundred. If neither the Common Shares nor the Preferred Shares are publicly held or so listed or traded, “current per share market price” shall mean
the fair value per share as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company, whose determination shall be described in a statement
filed with the Rights Agent.
 

(e)           No adjustment in the Purchase Price shall be required unless such adjustment would require an increase or decrease of at least 1% in
the Purchase Price; provided, however, that any adjustments which by reason of this Section 11 (e) are not required to be made shall be carried forward
and taken into account in any subsequent adjustment. All calculations under this Section 11 shall be made to the nearest cent or to the nearest one one-
millionth of a Preferred Share or one ten-thousandth of any other share or security as the case may be. Notwithstanding the first sentence of this Section
11(e), any adjustment required by this Section 11 shall be made no later than the earlier of (i) three years from the date of the transaction which requires
such adjustment or (ii) the date of the expiration of the right to exercise any Rights.
 

(f)           If, as a result of an adjustment made pursuant to Section 11(a) hereof, the holder of any Right thereafter exercised shall become entitled
to receive any shares of capital stock of the Company other than Preferred Shares, thereafter the number of such other shares so receivable upon
exercise of any Right shall be subject to adjustment from time to time in a manner and on terms as nearly equivalent as practicable to the provisions with
respect to the Preferred Shares contained in Section 11(a) through (c) hereof, inclusive, and the provisions of Sections 7, 9, 10 and 13 hereof with
respect to the Preferred Shares shall apply on like terms to any such other shares.
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(g)           All Rights originally issued by the Company subsequent to any adjustment made to the Purchase Price hereunder shall evidence the
right to purchase, at the adjusted Purchase Price, the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share purchasable from time to time hereunder upon
exercise of the Rights, all subject to further adjustment as provided herein.
 

(h)           Unless the Company shall have exercised its election as provided in Section 11(i) hereof, upon each adjustment of the Purchase Price
as a result of the calculations made in Sections 11(b) and (c) hereof, each Right outstanding immediately prior to the making of such adjustment shall
thereafter evidence the right to purchase, at the adjusted Purchase Price, that number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share (calculated to the
nearest one one-millionth of a Preferred Share) obtained by (A) multiplying (x) the number of one one-hundredths of a share covered by a Right
immediately prior to this adjustment by (y) the Purchase Price in effect immediately prior to such adjustment of the Purchase Price and (B) dividing the
product so obtained by the Purchase Price in effect immediately after such adjustment of the Purchase Price.
 

(i)            The Company may elect, on or after the date of any adjustment of the Purchase Price, to adjust the number of Rights in substitution for
any adjustment in the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share purchasable upon the exercise of a Right. Each of the Rights outstanding after
such adjustment of the number of Rights shall be exercisable for the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share for which a Right was
exercisable immediately prior to such adjustment. Each Right held of record prior to such adjustment of the number of Rights shall become that number
of Rights (calculated to the nearest one ten-thousandth) obtained by dividing the Purchase Price in effect immediately prior to adjustment of the Purchase
Price by the Purchase Price in effect immediately after adjustment of the Purchase Price. The Company shall make a public announcement of its election
to adjust the number of Rights, indicating the record date for the adjustment, and, if known at the time, the amount of the adjustment to be made. This
record date may be the date on which the Purchase Price is adjusted or any day thereafter, but, if the Right Certificates have been issued, shall be at
least 10 days later than the date of the public announcement. If Right Certificates have been issued, upon each adjustment of the number of Rights
pursuant to this Section 11(i), the Company shall, as promptly as practicable, cause to be distributed to holders of record of Right Certificates on such
record date Right Certificates evidencing, subject to Section 14 hereof, the additional Rights to which such holders shall be entitled as a result of such
adjustment, or, at the option of the Company, shall cause to be distributed to such holders of record in substitution and replacement for the Right
Certificates held by such holders prior to the date of adjustment, and upon surrender thereof, if required by the Company, new Right Certificates
evidencing all the Rights to which such holders shall be entitled after such adjustment. Right Certificates so to be distributed shall be issued, executed
and countersigned in the manner provided for herein, and shall be registered in the names of the holders of record of Right Certificates on the record
date specified in the public announcement.
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(j)            Irrespective of any adjustment or change in the Purchase Price or in the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share issuable
upon the exercise of the Rights, the Right Certificates theretofore and thereafter issued may continue to express the Purchase Price and the number of
one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share which were expressed in the initial Right Certificates issued hereunder.
 

(k)           Before taking any action that would cause an adjustment reducing the Purchase Price below one one-hundredth of the then par value, if
any, of the Preferred Shares issuable upon exercise of the Rights, the Company shall take any corporate action which may, in the opinion of its counsel,
be necessary in order that the Company may validly and legally issue fully paid and nonassessable Preferred Shares at such adjusted Purchase Price.
 

(l)            In any case in which this Section 11 shall require that an adjustment in the Purchase Price be made effective as of a record date for a
specified event, the Company may elect to defer until the occurrence of such event the issuing to the holder of any Right exercised after such record date
of the Preferred Shares and other capital stock or securities of the Company, if any, issuable upon such exercise over and above the Preferred Shares
and other capital stock or securities of the Company, if any, issuable upon such exercise on the basis of the Purchase Price in effect prior to such
adjustment; provided, however, that the Company shall deliver to such holder a due bill or other appropriate instrument evidencing such holder’s right to
receive such additional shares upon the occurrence of the event requiring such adjustment.
 

(m)          Anything in this Section 11 to the contrary notwithstanding, the Company shall be entitled to make such reductions in the Purchase
Price, in addition to those adjustments expressly required by this Section 11, as and to the extent that it, in its sole discretion, shall determine to be
advisable in order that any consolidation or subdivision of the Preferred Shares, issuance wholly for cash of any Preferred Shares at less than the current
market price, issuance wholly for cash of Preferred Shares or securities which by their terms are convertible into or exchangeable for Preferred Shares,
dividends on Preferred Shares payable in Preferred Shares or issuance of rights, options or warrants referred to in Section 11(b) hereof, hereafter made
by the Company to holders of the Preferred Shares shall not be taxable to such shareholders.
 

(n)           In the event that, at any time after the date of this Agreement and prior to the Distribution Date, the Company shall (i) declare or pay
any dividend on the Common Shares payable in Common Shares, or (ii) effect a subdivision, combination or consolidation of the Common Shares (by
reclassification or otherwise than by payment of dividends in Common Shares) into a greater or lesser number of Common Shares, then, in any such
case, (A) the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share purchasable after such event upon proper exercise of each Right shall be determined
by multiplying the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share so purchasable immediately prior to such event by a fraction, the numerator of
which is the number of Common Shares outstanding immediately before such event and the denominator of which is the number of Common Shares
outstanding immediately after such event, and (B) each Common Share outstanding immediately after such event shall have issued with respect to it that
number of Rights which each Common Share outstanding immediately prior to such event had issued with respect to it. The adjustments provided for in
this Section 11(n) shall be made successively whenever such a dividend is declared or paid or such a subdivision, combination or consolidation is
effected.
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Section 12.            Certificate of Adjusted Purchase Price or Number of Shares . Whenever an adjustment is made as provided in Section 11 or
13 hereof, the Company shall promptly (a) prepare a certificate setting forth such adjustment or describing such event and a brief statement of the facts
accounting for such adjustment or describing such event, (b) file with the Rights Agent and with each transfer agent for the Common Shares or the
Preferred Shares a copy of such certificate and (c) if such adjustment occurs at any time after the Distribution Date, mail a brief summary thereof to each
holder of a Right Certificate in accordance with Section 25 hereof.
 

Section 13.            Consolidation, Merger or Sale or Transfer of Assets or Earning Power . In the event, directly or indirectly, at any time after a
Person has become an Acquiring Person, (a) the Company shall effect a share exchange, consolidate with, or merge with and into, any other Person, (b)
any Person shall effect a share exchange, consolidate with the Company, or merge with and into the Company and the Company shall be the continuing
or surviving corporation of such share exchange or merger and, in connection with such merger, all or part of the Common Shares shall be changed into
or exchanged for stock or other securities of any other Person (or the Company) or cash or any other property, or (c) the Company shall sell or otherwise
transfer (or one or more of its Subsidiaries shall sell or otherwise transfer), in one or more transactions, assets or earning power aggregating 50% or more
of the assets or earning power of the Company and its Subsidiaries (taken as a whole) to any other Person other than the Company or one or more of its
wholly-owned Subsidiaries, then, and in each such case, proper provision shall be made so that (i) each holder of a Right (except as otherwise provided
herein) shall thereafter have the right to receive, upon the exercise thereof at a price equal to the then current Purchase Price multiplied by the number of
one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share for which a Right is then exercisable, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and in lieu of Preferred
Shares, such number of result obtained by (A) multiplying the then current Purchase Price by the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share for
which a Right is then exercisable and dividing that product by (B) 50% of the then current per share market price of the Common Shares of such other
Person (determined pursuant to Section 11(d) hereof) on the date of consummation of such consolidation, merger, sale or transfer; (ii) the issuer of such
Common Shares shall thereafter be liable for, and shall assume, by virtue of such consolidation, merger, sale or transfer, all the obligations and duties of
the Company pursuant to this Agreement; (iii) the term “Company” shall thereafter be deemed to refer to such issuer; and (iv) such issuer shall take such
steps (including, but not limited to, the reservation of a sufficient number of its Common Shares in accordance with Section 9 hereof) in connection with
such consummation as may be necessary to assure that the provisions hereof shall thereafter be applicable, as nearly as reasonably may be, in relation
to the Common Shares of the Company thereafter deliverable upon the exercise of the Rights. The Company shall not consummate any such
consolidation, merger, sale or transfer unless, prior thereto, the Company and such issuer shall have executed and delivered to the Rights Agent a
supplemental agreement so providing. The Company shall not enter into any transaction of the kind referred to in this Section 13 if at the time of such
transaction there are any rights, warrants, instruments or securities outstanding or any agreements or arrangements which, as a result of the
consummation of such transaction, would eliminate or substantially diminish the benefits intended to be afforded by the Rights. The provisions of this
Section 13 shall similarly apply to successive mergers, share exchanges, or consolidations or sales or other transfers.
 

Section 14.            Fractional Rights and Fractional Shares .
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(a)           The Company shall not be required to issue fractions of Rights or to distribute Right Certificates which evidence fractional Rights. In lieu
of such fractional Rights, there shall be paid to the registered holders of the Right Certificates with regard to which such fractional Rights would otherwise
be issuable, an amount in cash equal to the same fraction of the current market value of a whole Right. For the purposes of this Section 14(a), the
current market value of a whole Right shall be the closing price of the Rights for the Trading Day immediately prior to the date on which such fractional
Rights would have been otherwise issuable. The closing price for any day shall be the last sale price, regular way, or, in case no such sale takes place
on such day, the average of the closing bid and asked prices, regular way, in either case, as reported in the principal consolidated transaction reporting
system with respect to securities listed or admitted to trading on the New York Stock Exchange or, if the Rights are not listed or admitted to trading on the
New York Stock Exchange, as reported in the principal consolidated transaction reporting system with respect to securities listed on the principal national
securities exchange on which the Rights are listed or admitted to trading or, if the Rights are not listed or admitted to trading on any national securities
exchange, the last quoted price or, if not so quoted, the average of the high bid and low asked prices in the over-the-counter market, as reported by
Nasdaq or such other system then in use or, if on any such date the Rights are not quoted by any such organization, the average of the closing bid and
asked prices as furnished by a professional market maker making a market in the Rights selected by the Board of Directors of the Company. If on any
such date no such market maker is making a market in the Rights, the fair value of the Rights on such date as determined in good faith by the Board of
Directors of the Company shall be used.
 

(b)           The Company shall not be required to issue fractions of Preferred Shares (other than fractions which are integral multiples of one one-
hundredth of a Preferred Share) upon exercise of the Rights or to distribute certificates which evidence fractional Preferred Shares (other than fractions
which are integral multiples of one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share). Fractions of Preferred Shares in integral multiples of one one-hundredth of a
Preferred Share may, at the election of the Company, be evidenced by depositary receipts, pursuant to an appropriate agreement between the Company
and a depositary selected by it; provided that such agreement shall provide that the holders of such depositary receipts shall have all the rights,
privileges and preferences to which they are entitled as beneficial owners of the Preferred Shares represented by such depositary receipts. In lieu of
fractional Preferred Shares that are not integral multiples of one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share, the Company shall pay to the registered holders of
Right Certificates at the time such Rights are exercised as herein provided an amount in cash equal to the same fraction of the current market value of
one Preferred Share. For the purposes of this Section 14(b), the current market value of a Preferred Share shall be the closing price of a Preferred Share
(as determined pursuant to the second sentence of Section 11(d)(i) hereof) for the Trading Day immediately prior to the date of such exercise.
 

(c)           The holder of a Right, by the acceptance of the Right, expressly waives such holder’s right to receive any fractional Rights or any
fractional shares upon exercise of a Right (except as provided above).
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Section 15.            Rights of Action. All rights of action in respect of this Agreement, excepting the rights of action given to the Rights Agent under
Section 18 hereof, are vested in the respective registered holders of the Right Certificates (and, prior to the Distribution Date, the registered holders of
the Common Shares); and any registered holder of any Right Certificate (or, prior to the Distribution Date, of the Common Shares), without the consent
of the Rights Agent or of the holder of any other Right Certificate (or, prior to the Distribution Date, of the Common Shares), may, in such holder’s own
behalf and for such holder’s own benefit, enforce, and may institute and maintain any suit, action or proceeding against the Company to enforce, or
otherwise act in respect of, such holder’s right to exercise the Rights evidenced by such Right Certificate in the manner provided in such Right Certificate
and in this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing or any remedies available to the holders of Rights, it is specifically acknowledged that the holders of
Rights would not have an adequate remedy at law for any breach of this Agreement, and will be entitled to specific performance of the obligations under,
and injunctive relief against actual or threatened violations of the obligations of any Person subject to, this Agreement.
 

Section 16.            Agreement of Right Holders . Every holder of a Right, by accepting the same, consents and agrees with the Company and the
Rights Agent and with every other holder of a Right that:
 

(a)           prior to the Distribution Date, the Rights will be transferable only in connection with the transfer of the Common Shares;
 

(b)           after the Distribution Date, the Right Certificates are transferable only on the registry books of the Rights Agent if surrendered at the
principal office of the Rights Agent, duly endorsed or accompanied by a proper instrument of transfer; and
 

(c)           the Company and the Rights Agent may deem and treat the person in whose name the Right Certificate (or, prior to the Distribution
Date, the associated Common Shares certificate) is registered as the absolute owner thereof and of the Rights evidenced thereby (notwithstanding any
notations of ownership or writing on the Right Certificate or the associated Common Shares certificate made by anyone other than the Company or the
Rights Agent) for all purposes whatsoever, and neither the Company nor the Rights Agent shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.
 

Section 17.            Right Certificate Holder Not Deemed a Shareholder. No holder, as such, of any Right Certificate shall be entitled to vote,
receive dividends or be deemed for any purpose the holder of the Preferred Shares or any other securities of the Company which may at any time be
issuable on the exercise of the Rights represented thereby, nor shall anything contained herein or in any Right Certificate be construed to confer upon
the holder of any Right Certificate, as such, any of the rights of a shareholder of the Company or any right to vote for the election of directors or upon any
matter submitted to shareholders at any meeting thereof, or to give or withhold consent to any corporate action, or to receive notice of meetings or other
actions affecting shareholders (except as provided in Section 25 hereof), or to receive dividends or subscription rights, or otherwise, until the Right or
Rights evidenced by such Right Certificate shall have been exercised in accordance with the provisions hereof.
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Section 18.            Concerning the Rights Agent. The Company agrees to pay to the Rights Agent reasonable compensation for all services
rendered by it hereunder, and, from time to time, on demand of the Rights Agent, its reasonable expenses and counsel fees and other disbursements
incurred in the administration and execution of this Agreement and the exercise and performance of its duties hereunder. The Company also agrees to
indemnify the Rights Agent for, and to hold it harmless against, any loss, liability, or expense incurred without gross negligence, bad faith or willful
misconduct on the part of the Rights Agent, for anything done or omitted by the Rights Agent in connection with the acceptance and administration of this
Agreement, including the costs and expenses of defending against any claim of liability in the premises.
 

The Rights Agent shall be protected and shall incur no liability for, or in respect of any action taken, suffered or omitted by it in connection with,
its administration of this Agreement in reliance upon any Right Certificate or certificate for the Preferred Shares or Common Shares or for other securities
of the Company, instrument of assignment or transfer, power of attorney, endorsement, affidavit, letter, notice, direction, consent, certificate, statement,
or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and to be signed, executed and, where necessary, verified or acknowledged, by the proper
person or persons, or otherwise upon the advice of counsel as set forth in Section 20 hereof.
 

Section 19.            Merger or Consolidation or Change of Name of Rights Agent . Any corporation into which the Rights Agent or any successor
Rights Agent may be merged or with which it may effect a share exchange, be converted or consolidated, or any Person resulting from any merger,
share exchange, conversion or consolidation to which the  Rights Agent or any successor Rights Agent shall be a party, or any Person succeeding to the
stock transfer or corporate trust powers of the Rights Agent or any successor Rights Agent, shall be the successor to the Rights Agent under this
Agreement without the execution or filing of any paper or document or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto; provided that such Person
would be eligible for appointment as a successor Rights Agent under the provisions of Section 21 hereof. In case at the time such successor Rights
Agent shall succeed to the agency created by this Agreement, any of the Right Certificates shall have been countersigned but not delivered, any such
successor Rights Agent may adopt the countersignature of the predecessor Rights Agent and deliver such Right Certificates so countersigned; and, in
case at that time any of the Right Certificates shall not have been countersigned, any successor Rights Agent may countersign such Right Certificates
either in the name of the predecessor Rights Agent or in the name of the successor Rights Agent; and, in all such cases, such Right Certificates shall
have the full force provided in the Right Certificates and in this Agreement.
 

In case at any time the name of the Rights Agent shall be changed and at such time any of the Right Certificates shall have been countersigned
but not delivered, the Rights Agent may adopt the countersignature under its prior name and deliver Right Certificates so countersigned; and, in case at
that time any of the Right Certificates shall not have been countersigned, the Rights Agent may countersign such Right Certificates either in its prior
name or in its changed name; and, in all such cases, such Right Certificates shall have the full force provided in the Right Certificates and in this
Agreement.
 

Section 20.            Duties of Rights Agent . The Rights Agent undertakes the duties and obligations imposed by this Agreement upon the
following terms and conditions, by all of which the Company and the holders of Right Certificates, by their acceptance thereof, shall be bound:
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(a)           The Rights Agent may consult with legal counsel (who may be legal counsel for the Company), and the opinion of such counsel shall
be full and complete authorization and protection to the Rights Agent as to any action taken or omitted by it in good faith and in accordance with such
opinion.
 

(b)           Whenever in the performance of its duties under this Agreement the Rights Agent shall deem it necessary or desirable that any fact or
matter be proved or established by the Company prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, such fact or matter (unless other evidence in respect
thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a certificate signed by any one of the Chairman of
the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, any Vice President, the Treasurer, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company and
delivered to the Rights Agent; and such certificate shall be full authorization to the Rights Agent for any action taken or suffered in good faith by it under
the provisions of this Agreement in reliance upon such certificate.
 

(c)           The Rights Agent shall be liable hereunder to the Company and any other Person only for its own gross negligence, bad faith or willful
misconduct.
 

(d)           The Rights Agent shall not be liable for or by reason of any of the statements of fact or recitals contained in this Agreement or in the
Right Certificates (except its countersignature thereof) or be required to verify the same, but all such statements and recitals are and shall be deemed to
have been made by the Company only.
 

(e)           The Rights Agent shall not be under any responsibility in respect of the validity of this Agreement or the execution and delivery hereof
(except the due execution hereof by the Rights Agent) or in respect of the validity or execution of any Right Certificate (except its countersignature
thereof); nor shall it be responsible for any breach by the Company of any covenant or condition contained in this Agreement or in any Right Certificate;
nor shall it be responsible for any change in the exercisability of the Rights (including the Rights becoming void pursuant to Section 11(a)(ii) hereof) or
any adjustment in the terms of the Rights (including the manner, method or amount thereof) provided for in Section 3, 11, 13, 23 or 24 hereof, or the
ascertaining of the existence of facts that would require any such change or adjustment (except with respect to the exercise of Rights evidenced by Right
Certificates after receipt of a certificate pursuant to Section 12 describing such change or adjustment); nor shall it by any act hereunder be deemed to
make any representation or warranty as to the authorization or reservation of any Preferred Shares to be issued pursuant to this Agreement or any Right
Certificate or as to whether any Preferred Shares will, when issued, be validly authorized and issued, fully paid and nonassessable.
 

(f)           The Company agrees that it will perform, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be performed, executed, acknowledged and
delivered all such further and other acts, instruments and assurances as may reasonably be required by the Rights Agent for the carrying out or
performing by the Rights Agent of the provisions of this Agreement.
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(g)           The Rights Agent is hereby authorized and directed to accept instructions with respect to the performance of its duties hereunder from
any one of the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the
Treasurer or any Assistant Treasurer of the Company, and to apply to such officers for advice or instructions in connection with its duties, and it shall not
be liable for any action taken or suffered by it in good faith in accordance with instructions of any such officer or for any delay in acting while waiting for
those instructions.
 

(h)           The Rights Agent and any shareholder, director, officer or employee of the Rights Agent may buy, sell or deal in any of the Rights or
other securities of the Company or become pecuniarily interested in any transaction in which the Company may be interested, or contract with or lend
money to the Company or otherwise act as fully and freely as though it were not Rights Agent under this Agreement. Nothing herein shall preclude the
Rights Agent from acting in any other capacity for the Company or for any other Person.
 

(i)            The Rights Agent may execute and exercise any of the rights or powers hereby vested in it or perform any duty hereunder either itself
or by or through its attorneys or agents, and the Rights Agent shall not be answerable or accountable for any act, default, neglect or misconduct of any
such attorneys or agents or for any loss to the Company resulting from any such act, default, neglect or misconduct, provided that reasonable care was
exercised in the selection and continued employment thereof.
 

Section 21.            Change of Rights Agent. The Rights Agent or any successor Rights Agent may resign and be discharged from its duties
under this Agreement upon 30 days’ notice in writing mailed to the Company and, in the event that the Rights Agent or one of its Affiliates is not also the
transfer agent for the Company, to each transfer agent of the Common Shares or Preferred Shares by registered or certified mail. In the event the
transfer agency relationship in effect between the Company and the Rights Agent terminates, the Rights Agent will be deemed to have resigned
automatically and be discharged from its duties under this Agreement as of the effective date of such termination, and the Company shall be responsible
for sending any required notice. The Company may remove the Rights Agent or any successor Rights Agent (with or without cause) upon 30 days’ notice
in writing, mailed to the Rights Agent or successor Rights Agent, as the case may be, and to each transfer agent of the Common Shares or Preferred
Shares by registered or certified mail, and to the holders of the Right Certificates by first-class mail. If the Rights Agent shall resign or be removed or shall
otherwise become incapable of acting, the Company shall appoint a successor to the Rights Agent. If the Company shall fail to make such appointment
within a period of 30 days after giving notice of such removal or after it has been notified in writing of such resignation or incapacity by the resigning or
incapacitated Rights Agent or by the holder of a Right Certificate (which holder shall, with such notice, submit such holder’s Right Certificate for
inspection by the Company), then the registered holder of any Right Certificate may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a
new Rights Agent. Any successor Rights Agent, whether appointed by the Company or by such a court, shall be either (a) a Person organized and doing
business under the laws of the United States or of the State of New York (or of any other state of the United States so long as such corporation is
authorized to do business as a banking institution in such state), in good standing which is authorized under such laws to exercise corporate trust or
stock transfer powers and is subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority and which has at the time of its appointment as Rights
Agent a combined capital and surplus of at least $50 million or (b) an affiliate or direct or indirect wholly-owned Subsidiary of such Person or its wholly-
owning parent. After appointment, the successor Rights Agent shall be vested with the same powers, rights, duties and responsibilities as if it had been
originally named as Rights Agent without further act or deed; but the predecessor Rights Agent shall deliver and transfer to the successor Rights Agent
any property at the time held by it hereunder, and execute and deliver any further assurance, conveyance, act or deed necessary for the purpose. Not
later than the effective date of any such appointment, the Company shall file notice thereof in writing with the predecessor Rights Agent and each
transfer agent of the Common Shares or Preferred Shares, and mail a notice thereof in writing to the registered holders of the Right Certificates. Failure to
give any notice provided for in this Section 21, however, or any defect therein, shall not affect the legality or validity of the resignation or removal of the
Rights Agent or the appointment of the successor Rights Agent, as the case may be.
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Section 22.            Issuance of New Right Certificates . Notwithstanding any of the provisions of this Agreement or of the Rights to the contrary,
the Company may, at its option, issue new Right Certificates evidencing Rights in such form as may be approved by the Board of Directors of the
Company to reflect any adjustment or change in the Purchase Price and the number or kind or class of shares or other securities or property purchasable
under the Right Certificates made in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.
 

Section 23.            Redemption.
 

(a)           The Board of Directors of the Company may, at its option, at any time prior to such time as any Person becomes an Acquiring Person,
redeem all but not less than all the then outstanding Rights at a redemption price of $0.01 per Right, appropriately adjusted to reflect any stock split,
stock dividend or similar transaction occurring after the date hereof (such redemption price being hereinafter referred to as the “Redemption Price”). The
redemption of the Rights by the Board of Directors of the Company may be made effective at such time, on such basis and with such conditions as the
Board of Directors of the Company, in its sole discretion, may establish.
 

(b)           Immediately upon the action of the Board of Directors of the Company ordering the redemption of the Rights pursuant to paragraph (a)
of this Section 23, and without any further action and without any notice, the right to exercise the Rights will terminate and the only right thereafter of the
holders of Rights shall be to receive the Redemption Price. The Company shall promptly give public notice of any such redemption; provided, however,
that the failure to give, or any defect in, any such notice shall not affect the validity of such redemption. Within 10 days after such action of the Board of
Directors of the Company ordering the redemption of the Rights, the Company shall mail a notice of redemption to all the holders of the then outstanding
Rights at their last addresses as they appear upon the registry books of the Rights Agent or, prior to the Distribution Date, on the registry books of the
transfer agent for the Common Shares. Any notice which is mailed in the manner herein provided shall be deemed given, whether or not the holder
receives the notice. Each such notice of redemption will state the method by which the payment of the Redemption Price will be made. Neither the
Company nor any of its Affiliates or Associates may redeem, acquire or purchase for value any Rights at any time in any manner other than that
specifically set forth in this Section 23 or in Section 24 hereof, and other than in connection with the purchase of Common Shares prior to the Distribution
Date.
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(c)           In the event the Company receives a Qualifying Offer and, by the end of the 60 Business Days following the commencement (or, if
later, the first existence) of a Qualifying Offer, the Board of Directors has not redeemed the outstanding Rights or exempted such offer from the terms of
the Agreement, the Qualifying Offer shall be deemed exempt from the application of this Agreement to such Qualifying Offer so long as it remains a
Qualifying Offer, such exemption to be effective on the Close of Business on the 60th Business Day following the commencement (or, if later, the first
existence) of a Qualifying Offer (the “Exemption Date”).
 

(d)           From and after the Close of Business on the Exemption Date, the consummation of the Qualifying Offer shall not cause the offeror or
its affiliates or associates to become an Acquiring Person, and the Rights shall immediately expire and have no further force and effect upon such
consummation.
 

Section 24.            Exchange.
 

(a)           The Board of Directors of the Company may, at its option, at any time after any Person becomes an Acquiring Person, exchange all or
part of the then outstanding and exercisable Rights (which shall not include Rights that have become void pursuant to the provisions of Section 11(a)(ii)
hereof) for Common Shares at an exchange ratio of one Common Share per Right, appropriately adjusted to reflect any adjustment in the number of
Rights pursuant to Section 11(i) (such exchange ratio being hereinafter referred to as the “Exchange Ratio”). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board of
Directors of the Company shall not be empowered to effect such exchange at any time after any Person (other than the Company, any Subsidiary of the
Company, any employee benefit plan of the Company or any such Subsidiary, or any entity holding Common Shares for or pursuant to the terms of any
such plan), together with all Affiliates and Associates of such Person, becomes the Beneficial Owner of 50% or more of the Common Shares then
outstanding.
 

(b)           Immediately upon the action of the Board of Directors of the Company ordering the exchange of any Rights pursuant to paragraph (a)
of this Section 24 and without any further action and without any notice, the right to exercise such Rights shall terminate and the only right thereafter of a
holder of such Rights shall be to receive that number of Common Shares equal to the number of such Rights held by such holder multiplied by the
Exchange Ratio. The Company shall promptly give public notice of any such exchange; provided, however, that the failure to give, or any defect in, such
notice shall not affect the validity of such exchange. The Company promptly shall mail a notice of any such exchange to all of the holders of such Rights
at their last addresses as they appear upon the registry books of the Rights Agent. Any notice which is mailed in the manner herein provided shall be
deemed given, whether or not the holder receives the notice. Each such notice of exchange will state the method by which the exchange of the Common
Shares for Rights will be effected, and, in the event of any partial exchange, the number of Rights which will be exchanged. Any partial exchange shall be
effected pro rata based on the number of Rights (other than Rights which have become void pursuant to the provisions of Section 11(a)(ii) hereof) held by
each holder of Rights.
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(c)           In the event that there shall not be sufficient Common Shares issued but not outstanding or authorized but unissued to permit any
exchange of Rights as contemplated in accordance with this Section 24, the Company shall take all such action as may be necessary to authorize
additional Common Shares for issuance upon exchange of the Rights. In the event the Company shall, after good faith effort, be unable to take all such
action as may be necessary to authorize such additional Common Shares, the Company shall substitute, for each Common Share that would otherwise
be issuable upon exchange of a Right, a number of Preferred Shares or fraction thereof such that the current per share market price of one Preferred
Share multiplied by such number or fraction is equal to the current per share market price of one Common Share as of the date of issuance of such
Preferred Shares or fraction thereof.
 

(d)           The Company shall not be required to issue fractions of Common Shares or to distribute certificates which evidence fractional Common
Shares. In lieu of such fractional Common Shares, the Company shall pay to the registered holders of the Right Certificates with regard to which such
fractional Common Shares would otherwise be issuable an amount in cash equal to the same fraction of the current market value of a whole Common
Share. For the purposes of this paragraph (d), the current market value of a whole Common Share shall be the closing price of a Common Share (as
determined pursuant to the second sentence of Section 11(d)(i) hereof) for the Trading Day immediately prior to the date of exchange pursuant to this
Section 24.
 

Section 25.            Notice of Certain Events .
 

(a)           In case the Company shall, at any time after the Distribution Date, propose (i) to pay any dividend payable in stock of any class to the
holders of the Preferred Shares or to make any other distribution to the holders of the Preferred Shares (other than a regular quarterly cash dividend), (ii)
to offer to the holders of the Preferred Shares rights or warrants to subscribe for or to purchase any additional Preferred Shares or shares of stock of any
class or any other securities, rights or options, (iii) to effect any reclassification of the Preferred Shares (other than a reclassification involving only the
subdivision of outstanding Preferred Shares), (iv) to effect any share exchange, consolidation or merger into or with, or to effect any sale or other transfer
(or to permit one or more of its Subsidiaries to effect any sale or other transfer), in one or more transactions, of 50% or more of the assets or earning
power of the Company and its Subsidiaries (taken as a whole) to, any other Person, (v) to effect the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the
Company, or (vi) to declare or pay any dividend on the Common Shares payable in Common Shares or to effect a subdivision, combination or
consolidation of the Common Shares (by reclassification or otherwise than by payment of dividends in Common Shares), then, in each such case, the
Company shall give to each holder of a Right Certificate, in accordance with Section 26 hereof, a notice of such proposed action, which shall specify the
record date for the purposes of such stock dividend, or distribution of rights or warrants, or the date on which such share exchange, reclassification,
consolidation, merger, sale, transfer, liquidation, dissolution, or winding up is to take place and the date of participation therein by the holders of the
Common Shares and/or Preferred Shares, if any such date is to be fixed, and such notice shall be so given in the case of any action covered by clause (i)
or (ii) above at least 10 days prior to the record date for determining holders of the Preferred Shares for purposes of such action, and, in the case of any
such other action, at least 10 days prior to the date of the taking of such proposed action or the date of participation therein by the holders of the Common
Shares and/or Preferred Shares, whichever shall be the earlier.
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(b)           In case the event set forth in Section 11(a)(ii) hereof shall occur, then the Company shall, as soon as practicable thereafter, give to
each holder of a Right Certificate, in accordance with Section 26 hereof, a notice of the occurrence of such event, which notice shall describe such event
and the consequences of such event to holders of Rights under Section 11(a)(ii) hereof.
 

Section 26.            Notices. Notices or demands authorized by this Agreement to be given or made by the Rights Agent or by the holder of any
Right Certificate to or on the Company shall be sufficiently given or made if sent by overnight delivery service or first-class mail, postage prepaid,
addressed (until another address is filed in writing with the Rights Agent) as follows:
 

Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.
305 Hartmann Drive
Lebanon, TN 37087
Attention: Corporate Secretary

 
Subject to the provisions of Section 21 hereof, any notice or demand authorized by this Agreement to be given or made by the Company or by the holder
of any Right Certificate to or on the Rights Agent shall be sufficiently given or made if sent by overnight delivery service or first-class mail, postage
prepaid, addressed (until another address is filed in writing with the Company) as follows:
 

Equiniti Trust Company, LLC
48 Wall Street, 22 nd Floor
New York, NY 10005
Attention: Relationship Manager

 
with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

 
Equiniti Trust Company, LLC
48 Wall Street, 22 nd Floor
New York, NY 10005
Attention: General Counsel

 
Notices or demands authorized by this Agreement to be given or made by the Company or the Rights Agent to the holder of any Right Certificate shall be
sufficiently given or made if sent by first-class mail, postage prepaid, addressed to such holder at the address of such holder as shown on the registry
books of the Company.
 

Section 27.            Supplements and Amendments . The Company may from time to time supplement or amend this Agreement without the
approval of any holders of Right Certificates in order to cure any ambiguity, to correct or supplement any provision contained herein which may be
defective or inconsistent with any other provisions herein, or to make any other provisions with respect to the Rights which the Company may deem
necessary or desirable, any such supplement or amendment to be evidenced by a writing signed by the Company and the Rights Agent; provided,
however, that, from and after such time as any Person becomes an Acquiring Person, this Agreement shall not be amended in any manner which would
adversely affect the interests of the holders of Rights. Upon the delivery of a certificate from an appropriate officer of the Company which states that the
proposed supplement or amendment is in compliance with the terms of this Section 27, the Rights Agent shall execute such supplement or amendment.
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Section 28.            Successors. All the covenants and provisions of this Agreement by or for the benefit of the Company or the Rights Agent shall
bind and inure to the benefit of their respective successors and assigns hereunder.
 

Section 29.            Benefits of this Agreement . Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give to any Person other than the Company, the
Rights Agent and the registered holders of the Right Certificates (and, prior to the Distribution Date, the Common Shares) any legal or equitable right,
remedy or claim under this Agreement; but this Agreement shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Company, the Rights Agent and the
registered holders of the Right Certificates (and, prior to the Distribution Date, the Common Shares).
 

Section 30.            Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction or
other authority to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.
 

Section 31.            Governing Law. This Agreement and each Right Certificate issued hereunder shall be deemed to be a contract made under
the laws of the State of Tennessee and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of such state applicable to
contracts to be made and performed entirely within such state.
 

Section 32.            Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. A signature to this
Agreement transmitted electronically shall have the same authority, effect, and enforceability as an original signature.
 

Section 33.            Descriptive Headings. Descriptive headings of the several Sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and
shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of any of the provisions hereof.
 

Section 34.            Force Majeure. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Rights Agent shall not be liable for any delays
or failures in performance resulting from acts beyond its reasonable control including, without limitation, acts of God, terrorist acts, shortage of supply,
breakdowns or malfunctions, interruptions or malfunctions of computer facilities, or loss of data due to power failures or mechanical difficulties with
information storage or retrieval systems, labor difficulties, war, or civil unrest.
 

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and attested, all as of the day and year first above
written.
 
 CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY
 STORE, INC.
   
 By: /s/ Julie Masino
  Name: Julie Masino
  Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
   
 EQUINITI TRUST COMPANY, LLC
   
 By /s/Jacqueline I. Kretzu
  Name: Jacqueline I. Kretzu
  Title: SVP, Relationship Director

[Signature Page – Rights Agreement]



Exhibit A
 

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED CHARTER

of
CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 48-20-102 of the
Tennessee Business Corporation Act)

 
In accordance with Sections 48-20-102 and 48-20-106 of the Tennessee Business Corporation Act, the undersigned corporation adopts the

following Articles of Amendment (the “Articles of Amendment”) to its Amended and Restated Charter (the “Charter”):
 

1.            The name of this corporation is Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.
 

2.            Article 5 of the Charter is hereby amended, pursuant to the authority granted to the Board of Directors of this corporation by Section
5(c) of the Charter, by amending and restating subsection (f) to Article 5 of the Charter in its entirety to read as follows:
 

“(f) Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock:
 

(i) Designation and Amount . The shares of such series shall be designated as “Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock” (the “Series A
Preferred Stock”) and the number of shares constituting the Series A Preferred Stock shall be 300,000. Such number of shares may be increased or
decreased by resolution of the Board of Directors; provided, that no decrease shall reduce the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock to a number
less than the number of shares then outstanding plus the number of shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of outstanding options, rights or
warrants or upon the conversion of any outstanding securities issued by the corporation convertible into Series A Preferred Stock.
 

(ii) Dividends and Distributions.
 

(A) Subject to the rights of the holders of any shares of any series of Preferred Stock (or any similar stock) ranking prior and superior to the
Series A Preferred Stock with respect to dividends, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock, in preference to the holders of Common Stock, par
value $0.01 per share, of the corporation, and of any other junior stock, shall be entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors out
of funds legally available for the purpose, quarterly dividends payable in cash on the first day of March, June, September and December in each year
(each such date being referred to herein as a “Quarterly Dividend Payment Date”), commencing on the first Quarterly Dividend Payment Date after the
first issuance of a share or fraction of a share of Series A Preferred Stock, in an amount per share (rounded to the nearest cent) equal to the greater of (a)
$1 or (b) subject to the provision for adjustment hereinafter set forth, 100 times the aggregate per share amount of all cash dividends, and 100 times the
aggregate per share amount (payable in kind) of all non-cash dividends or other distributions, other than a dividend payable in shares of Common Stock
or a subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock (by reclassification or otherwise), declared on the Common Stock since the immediately
preceding Quarterly Dividend Payment Date or, with respect to the first Quarterly Dividend Payment Date, since the first issuance of any share or fraction
of a share of Series A Preferred Stock. In the event the corporation shall at any time declare or pay any dividend on the Common Stock payable in
shares of Common Stock, or effect a subdivision or combination or consolidation of the outstanding shares of Common Stock (by reclassification or
otherwise than by payment of a dividend in shares of Common Stock) into a greater or lesser number of shares of Common Stock, then in each such
case the amount to which holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock were entitled immediately prior to such event under clause (b) of the preceding
sentence shall be adjusted by multiplying such amount by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding
immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such
event.
 



(B) The corporation shall declare a dividend or distribution on the Series A Preferred Stock as provided in paragraph (A) of this subsection
immediately after it declares a dividend or distribution on the Common Stock (other than a dividend payable in shares of Common Stock); provided that,
in the event no dividend or distribution shall have been declared on the Common Stock during the period between any Quarterly Dividend Payment Date
and the next subsequent Quarterly Dividend Payment Date, a dividend of $1 per share on the Series A Preferred Stock shall nevertheless be payable on
such subsequent Quarterly Dividend Payment Date.
 

(C) Dividends shall begin to accrue and be cumulative on outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock from the Quarterly Dividend Payment
Date next preceding the date of issue of such shares, unless the date of issue of such shares is prior to the record date for the first Quarterly Dividend
Payment Date, in which case dividends on such shares shall begin to accrue from the date of issue of such shares, or unless the date of issue is a
Quarterly Dividend Payment Date or is a date after the record date for the determination of holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock entitled to
receive a quarterly dividend and before such Quarterly Dividend Payment Date, in either of which events such dividends shall begin to accrue and be
cumulative from such Quarterly Dividend Payment Date. Accrued but unpaid dividends shall not bear interest. Dividends paid on the shares of Series A
Preferred Stock in an amount less than the total amount of such dividends at the time accrued and payable on such shares shall be allocated pro rata on
a share-by-share basis among all such shares at the time outstanding. The Board of Directors may fix a record date for the determination of holders of
shares of Series A Preferred Stock entitled to receive payment of a dividend or distribution declared thereon, which record date shall be not more than 60
days prior to the date fixed for the payment thereof.
 

(iii) Voting Rights. The holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have the following voting rights:
 

(A) Subject to the provision for adjustment hereinafter set forth, each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall entitle the holder thereof to 100
votes on all matters submitted to a vote of the shareholders of the corporation. In the event the corporation shall at any time declare or pay any dividend
on the Common Stock payable in shares of Common Stock, or effect a subdivision or combination or consolidation of the outstanding shares of Common
Stock (by reclassification or otherwise than by payment of a dividend in shares of Common Stock) into a greater or lesser number of shares of Common
Stock, then in each such case the number of votes per share to which holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock were entitled immediately prior to
such event shall be adjusted by multiplying such number by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding
immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such
event.
 



(B) Except as otherwise provided herein, in any other articles of amendment to this Charter creating a series of Preferred Stock or any similar
stock, or by law, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock and the holders of shares of Common Stock and any other capital stock of the
corporation having general voting rights shall vote together as one class on all matters submitted to a vote of shareholders of the corporation.
 

(C) Except as set forth herein, or as otherwise provided by law, holders of Series A Preferred Stock shall have no special voting rights and their
consent shall not be required (except to the extent they are entitled to vote with holders of Common Stock as set forth herein) for taking any corporate
action.
 

(iv) Certain Restrictions.
 

(A) Whenever quarterly dividends or other dividends or distributions payable on the Series A Preferred Stock as provided in subsection 5(f)(ii) are
in arrears, thereafter and until all accrued and unpaid dividends and distributions, whether or not declared, on shares of Series A Preferred Stock
outstanding shall have been paid in full, the corporation shall not:
 

(1) declare or pay dividends, or make any other distributions, on any shares of stock ranking junior (either as to dividends or upon liquidation,
dissolution or winding up) to the Series A Preferred Stock;
 

(2) declare or pay dividends, or make any other distributions, on any shares of stock ranking on a parity (either as to dividends or upon
liquidation, dissolution or winding up) with the Series A Preferred Stock, except dividends paid ratably on the Series A Preferred Stock and all such parity
stock on which dividends are payable or in arrears in proportion to the total amounts to which the holders of all such shares are then entitled;
 

(3) redeem or purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration shares of any stock ranking junior (either as to dividends or upon liquidation,
dissolution or winding up) to the Series A Preferred Stock, provided that the corporation may at any time redeem, purchase or otherwise acquire shares
of any such junior stock in exchange for shares of any stock of the corporation ranking junior (either as to dividends or upon dissolution, liquidation or
winding up) to the Series A Preferred Stock; or
 

(4) redeem or purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration any shares of Series A Preferred Stock, or any shares of stock ranking on a parity
with the Series A Preferred Stock, except in accordance with a purchase offer made in writing or by publication (as determined by the Board of Directors)
to all holders of such shares upon such terms as the Board of Directors, after consideration of the respective annual dividend rates and other relative
rights and preferences of the respective series and classes, shall determine in good faith will result in fair and equitable treatment among the respective
series or classes.
 



(B) The corporation shall not permit any subsidiary of the corporation to purchase or otherwise acquire for consideration any shares of stock of
the corporation unless the corporation could, under paragraph (A) of this subsection 5(f)(iv), purchase or otherwise acquire such shares at such time and
in such manner.
 

(v) Reacquired Shares. Any shares of Series A Preferred Stock purchased or otherwise acquired by the corporation in any manner whatsoever
shall be retired and cancelled promptly after the acquisition thereof. All such shares shall upon their cancellation become authorized but unissued shares
of Preferred Stock and may be reissued as part of a new series of Preferred Stock subject to the conditions and restrictions on issuance set forth herein,
or in any other articles of amendment to this Charter creating a series of Preferred Stock or any similar stock or as otherwise required by law.
 

(vi) Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding Up . Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation, no distribution shall be made (1) to
the holders of shares of stock ranking junior (either as to dividends or upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up)to the Series A Preferred Stock unless,
prior thereto, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall have received $100 per share, plus an amount equal to accrued and unpaid
dividends and distributions thereon, whether or not declared, to the date of such payment, provided that the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock
shall be entitled to receive an aggregate amount per share, subject to the provision for adjustment hereinafter set forth, equal to 100 times the aggregate
amount to be distributed per share to holders of shares of Common Stock, or (2) to the holders of shares of stock ranking on a parity (either as to
dividends or upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up) with the Series A Preferred Stock, except distributions made ratably on the Series A Preferred
Stock and all such parity stock in proportion to the total amounts to which the holders of all such shares are entitled upon such liquidation, dissolution or
winding up. In the event the corporation shall at any time declare or pay any dividend on the Common Stock payable in shares of Common Stock, or
effect a subdivision or combination or consolidation of the outstanding shares of Common Stock (by reclassification or otherwise than by payment of a
dividend in shares of Common Stock) into a greater or lesser number of shares of Common Stock, then in each such case the aggregate amount to
which holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock were entitled immediately prior to such event under the proviso in clause (1) of the preceding
sentence shall be adjusted by multiplying such amount by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding
immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such
event.
 

(vii) Consolidation, Merger, Etc. In case the corporation shall enter into any consolidation, merger, combination or other transaction in which the
shares of Common Stock are exchanged for or changed into other stock or securities, cash and/or any other property, then in any such case each share
of Series A Preferred Stock shall at the same time be similarly exchanged or changed into an amount per share, subject to the provision for adjustment
hereinafter set forth, equal to 100 times the aggregate amount of stock, securities, cash and/or any other property (payable in kind), as the case may be,
into which or for which each share of Common Stock is changed or exchanged. In the event the corporation shall at any time declare or pay any dividend
on the Common Stock payable in shares of Common Stock, or effect a subdivision or combination or consolidation of the outstanding shares of Common
Stock (by reclassification or otherwise than by payment of a dividend in shares of Common Stock) into a greater or lesser number of shares of Common
Stock, then in each such case the amount set forth in the preceding sentence with respect to the exchange or change of shares of Series A Preferred
Stock shall be adjusted by multiplying such amount by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding
immediately after such event and the denominator of which is the number of shares of Common Stock that were outstanding immediately prior to such
event.
 



(viii) No Redemption. The shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall not be redeemable.
 

(ix) Rank. The Series A Preferred Stock shall rank, with respect to the payment of dividends and the distribution of assets, junior to all series of
any other class of the corporation’s Preferred Stock.
 

(x) Amendment. Subsection 5(f) of this Charter shall not be amended in any manner which would materially alter or change the powers,
preferences or special rights of the Series A Preferred Stock so as to affect them adversely without the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds
of the outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class.”
 

3.            Except as amended by these Articles of Amendment, the Charter of the Corporation shall remain in full force and effect.
 

4.            These Articles of Amendment were duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation on April 9, 2012, without shareholder
approval as no such approval was required.
 

5.            These Articles of Amendment to the Charter of the Corporation will be effective as of 8:00 a.m. Central Time on April 10, 2012.
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Amendment are executed on behalf of the Corporation this 9th day of April, 2012.
 
 CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
  
 By: /s/ Michael J. Zylstra  

 Name: Michael J. Zylstra  

 Title: Vice President and General Counsel  



Exhibit B
 
Form of Right Certificate  
Certificate No. R- __________ Rights

NOT EXERCISABLE AFTER FEBRUARY 27, 2027 OR EARLIER IF
REDEMPTION, EXCHANGE OR TERMINATION OCCURS. THE RIGHTS ARE
SUBJECT TO REDEMPTION AT $0.01 PER RIGHT AND TO EXCHANGE OR

TERMINATION ON THE TERMS SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT.
 

Right Certificate
 

Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.
 

This certifies that ___________________, or registered assigns, is the registered owner of the number of Rights set forth above, each of which
entitles the owner thereof, subject to the terms, provisions and conditions of the Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2024 (the “Agreement”), between
Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc., a Tennessee corporation (the “Company”), and Equiniti Trust Company, LLC (the “Rights Agent”), to purchase
from the Company at any time after the Distribution Date (as such term is defined in the Agreement) and prior to 5:00 P.M., New York City time, on
February 27, 2027 (or earlier under certain circumstances set forth in the Agreement) at the principal office of the Rights Agent, or at the office of its
successor as Rights Agent, one one-hundredth of a fully paid non-assessable share of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per
share, of the Company (the “Preferred Shares”), at a purchase price of $600 per one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share (the “Purchase Price”), upon
presentation and surrender of this Right Certificate with the Form of Election to Purchase duly executed. The number of Rights evidenced by this Right
Certificate (and the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share which may be purchased upon exercise hereof) set forth above, and the
Purchase Price set forth above, are the number and Purchase Price as of _______, 20__, based on the Preferred Shares as constituted at such date. As
provided in the Agreement, the Purchase Price and the number of one one-hundredths of a Preferred Share which may be purchased upon the exercise
of the Rights evidenced by this Right Certificate are subject to modification and adjustment upon the happening of certain events.
 

This Right Certificate is subject to all of the terms, provisions and conditions of the Agreement, which terms, provisions and conditions are
hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof and to which Agreement reference is hereby made for a full description of the rights,
limitations of rights, obligations, duties and immunities hereunder of the Rights Agent, the Company and the holders of the Right Certificates. Copies of
the Agreement are on file at the principal executive offices of the Company and the offices of the Rights Agent.
 

This Right Certificate, with or without other Right Certificates, upon surrender at the principal office of the Rights Agent, may be exchanged for
another Right Certificate or Right Certificates of like tenor and date evidencing Rights entitling the holder to purchase a like aggregate number of
Preferred Shares as the Rights evidenced by the Right Certificate or Right Certificates surrendered shall have entitled such holder to purchase. If this
Right Certificate shall be exercised in part, the holder shall be entitled to receive upon surrender hereof another Right Certificate or Right Certificates for
the number of whole Rights not exercised.
 



Subject to the provisions of the Agreement, the Rights evidenced by this Right Certificate (i) may be redeemed by the Company at a redemption
price of $0.01 per Right or (ii) may be exchanged in whole or in part for Preferred Shares or shares of the Company’s Common Stock, par value $0.01
per share.
 

No fractional Preferred Shares will be issued upon the exercise of any Right or Rights evidenced hereby (other than fractions which are integral
multiples of one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share, which may, at the election of the Company, be evidenced by depositary receipts), but, in lieu
thereof, a cash payment will be made, as provided in the Agreement.
 

No holder of this Right Certificate shall be entitled to vote or receive dividends or be deemed for any purpose the holder of the Preferred Shares
or of any other securities of the Company which may at any time be issuable on the exercise hereof, nor shall anything contained in the Agreement or
herein be construed to confer upon the holder hereof, as such, any of the rights of a shareholder of the Company or any right to vote for the election of
directors or upon any matter submitted to shareholders at any meeting thereof, or to give or withhold consent to any corporate action, or to receive notice
of meetings or other actions affecting shareholders (except as provided in the Agreement), or to receive dividends or subscription rights, or otherwise,
until the Right or Rights evidenced by this Right Certificate shall have been exercised as provided in the Agreement.
 

This Right Certificate shall not be valid or obligatory for any purpose until it shall have been countersigned by the Rights Agent.
 



WITNESS the facsimile signature of the proper officers of the Company and its corporate seal. Dated as of ______________, 20____.
 
ATTEST:  CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY
  STORE, INC.
    
  By  
Name:  Name:
Title:  Title:
Countersigned:    
    
EQUINITI TRUST COMPANY, LLC    
    
By     
Name:    
Title:    

Form of Reverse Side of Right Certificate



FORM OF ASSIGNMENT
 

(To be executed by the registered holder if such
holder desires to transfer the Right Certificate.)

 
FOR VALUE RECEIVED _______________________ hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto [Please print name and address of transferee]

this Right Certificate, together with all right, title and interest therein, and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint Attorney, to transfer the within
Right Certificate on the books of the within-named Company, with full power of substitution.
 
Dated:  
  
  
 Signature

Signature Guaranteed:
 

Signatures must be guaranteed by a member or participant in the Securities Transfer Agent Medallion Program, the New York Stock Exchange
Medallion Signature Program, or the Stock Exchange Medallion Program.
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Rights evidenced by this Right Certificate are not Beneficially Owned by an Acquiring Person or an
Affiliate or Associate thereof (as defined in the Agreement).
 
  
 Signature

Form of Reverse Side of Right Certificate – continued
 



FORM OF ELECTION TO PURCHASE
 

(To be executed if holder desires to exercise
Rights represented by the Right Certificate.)

 
To: CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
 

The undersigned hereby irrevocably elects to exercise __________ Rights represented by this Right Certificate to purchase the Preferred Shares
issuable upon the exercise of such Rights and requests that certificates for such Preferred Shares be issued in the name of:
 
Please insert social security
or other identifying number
 
 
(Please print name and address)

If such number of Rights shall not be all the Rights evidenced by this Right Certificate, a new Right Certificate for the balance remaining of such
Rights shall be registered in the name of and delivered to:
 
Please insert social security
or other identifying number
 
 
(Please print name and address)

Dated:   
   
  
 Signature

Signature Guaranteed:
 

Signatures must be guaranteed by a member or participant in the Securities Transfer Agent Medallion Program, the New York Stock Exchange
Medallion Signature Program, or the Stock Exchange Medallion Program.
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Rights evidenced by this Right Certificate are not Beneficially Owned by an Acquiring Person or an
Affiliate or Associate thereof (as defined in the Agreement).
 
  
 Signature



NOTICE
 

The signature in the Form of Assignment or Form of Election to Purchase, as the case may be, must conform to the name as written upon the
face of this Right Certificate in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatsoever.
 

In the event the certification set forth above in the Form of Assignment or the Form of Election to Purchase, as the case may be, is not
completed, the Company and the Rights Agent will deem the Beneficial Owner of the Rights evidenced by this Right Certificate to be an Acquiring
Person or an Affiliate or Associate thereof (as defined in the Agreement) and such Assignment or Election to Purchase will not be honored.
 



Exhibit C
 

SUMMARY OF RIGHTS TO PURCHASE
PREFERRED SHARES

 
Introduction
 

Effective as of February 27, 2024, the Board of Directors of our Company, Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc., a Tennessee corporation,
declared a dividend of one preferred share purchase right (a “Right”) for each outstanding share of common stock, par value $0.01 per share. The
dividend is payable on March 8, 2024 to the shareholders of record on March 8, 2024.
 

Our Board has adopted this Rights Agreement to protect shareholders from coercive or otherwise unfair takeover tactics. In general terms, it
works by imposing significant dilution upon any person or group that acquires 20% or more of our outstanding common stock without the approval of our
Board. The Rights Agreement should not interfere with any merger or other business combination approved by our Board. It also does not apply to any
all-cash, fully financed tender offer or exchange offer offering common stock of the offeror, or a combination thereof, for all the Company’s shares
meeting the requirements that we describe below.
 

For those interested in the specific terms of the Rights Agreement as made between our Company and Equiniti Trust Company, LLC, as the
Rights Agent, on February 27, 2024, we provide the following summary description. Please note, however, that this description is only a summary, and is
not complete, and should be read together with the entire Rights Agreement, which has been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an
exhibit to a Registration Statement on Form 8-A dated February 27, 2024. A copy of the agreement is available free of charge from our Company.
 

The Rights . Our Board authorized the issuance of a Right with respect to each outstanding share of common stock on March 8, 2024. The
Rights will initially trade with, and will be inseparable from, the common stock. The Rights are evidenced only by certificates or book entries that
represent shares of common stock. New Rights will accompany any new shares of common stock we issue March 8, 2024 until the Distribution Date
described below.
 

Exercise Price . Each Right will allow its holder to purchase from our Company one one-hundredth of a share of Series A Junior Participating
Preferred Stock (“Preferred Share”) for $600, once the Rights become exercisable. This portion of a Preferred Share will give the shareholder
approximately the same dividend, voting, and liquidation rights as would one share of common stock. Prior to exercise, the Right does not give its holder
any dividend, voting, or liquidation rights.
 

Exercisability . The Rights will not be exercisable until 10 days after the public announcement that a person or group has become an “Acquiring
Person” by obtaining beneficial ownership of 20% or more of our outstanding common stock.
 



Certain synthetic interests in securities created by derivative positions — whether or not such interests are considered to be ownership of the
underlying common stock or are reportable for purposes of Regulation 13D of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 — are treated as beneficial ownership
of the number of shares of the company’s common stock equivalent to the economic exposure created by the derivative position, to the extent actual
shares of the company’s common stock are directly or indirectly held by counterparties to the derivatives contracts. Swaps dealers unassociated with any
control intent or intent to evade the purposes of the Rights Plan are excepted from such imputed beneficial ownership.
 

We refer to the date when the Rights become exercisable as the “Distribution Date.” Until that date, the common stock certificates will also
evidence the Rights, and any transfer of shares of common stock will constitute a transfer of Rights. After that date, the Rights will separate from the
common stock and be evidenced by book-entry credits or by Rights certificates that we will mail to all eligible holders of common stock. Any Rights held
by an Acquiring Person are void and may not be exercised.
 
Consequences of a Person or Group Becoming an Acquiring Person.
 

• Flip In . If a person or group becomes an Acquiring Person, all holders of Rights except the Acquiring Person may, for $600, purchase
shares of our common stock with a market value of $1,200 based on the market price of the common stock prior to such acquisition.

 
• Flip Over . If our Company is later acquired in a merger or similar transaction after the Rights Distribution Date, all holders of Rights except

the Acquiring Person may, for $600, purchase shares of the acquiring corporation with a market value of $1,200 based on the market price
of the acquiring corporation’s stock, prior to such merger.

 
• Notional Shares . Shares held by Affiliates and Associates of an Acquiring Person, and Notional Shares held by counterparties to a

Derivatives Contract with an Acquiring Person, will be deemed to be beneficially owned by the Acquiring Person.
 
Preferred Share Provisions.
 

Each one one-hundredth of a Preferred Share, if issued:
 

• will not be redeemable.
 

• will entitle holders to quarterly dividend payments of $0.01 per share, or an amount equal to the dividend paid on one share of common
stock, whichever is greater.

 
• will entitle holders upon liquidation either to receive $1 per share or an amount equal to the payment made on one share of common

stock, whichever is greater.
 

• will have the same voting power as one share of common stock.
 

• if shares of our common stock are exchanged via merger, consolidation, or a similar transaction, will entitle holders to a per share
payment equal to the payment made on one share of common stock.

 
The value of one one-hundredth interest in a Preferred Share should approximate the value of one share of common stock.

 



Expiration . The Rights will expire no later than February 27, 2027, but will expire immediately following certification of the vote at the 2024
annual shareholders’ meeting if the rights plan is not approved by shareholders.
 

Redemption . Our Board may redeem the Rights for $0.01 per Right at any time before any person or group becomes an Acquiring Person. If our
Board redeems any Rights, it must redeem all of the Rights. Once the Rights are redeemed, the only right of the holders of Rights will be to receive the
redemption price of $0.01 per Right. The redemption price will be adjusted if we have a stock split or stock dividends of our common stock.
 

Qualifying Offer Provision . The Rights would also not interfere with any all-cash, fully financed tender offer, exchange offer of common stock of
the offeror meeting certain terms and conditions further described below, or a combination thereof, in each case for all shares of the Company’s
outstanding common stock, remaining open for a minimum of 60 business days, and subject to a minimum condition of acceptance by a majority of the
outstanding shares of the Company’s common stock and providing for a 20 business day “subsequent offering period” after consummation (such offers
are referred to as “qualifying offers”). If an offer includes shares of common stock of the offeror, the Rights would not interfere with such offer if such
consideration consists solely of freely-tradeable common stock of a publicly-owned United States corporation; such common stock is listed or admitted to
trading on the New York Stock Exchange, Nasdaq Global Select Market or Nasdaq Global Market; the offeror has already received stockholder approval
to issue such common stock prior to the commencement of such offer or no such approval is or will be required; the offeror has no other class of voting
stock outstanding; no person (including such person’s affiliated and associated persons) beneficially owns twenty percent (20%) or more of the shares of
common stock of the offeror then outstanding at the time of commencement of the offer or at any time during the term of the offer; and the offeror meets
the registrant eligibility requirements for use of a registration statement on Form S-3 for registering securities under the Securities Act of 1933, as
amended, including the filing of all reports required to be filed pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, in a timely manner during
the twelve (12) calendar months prior to the date of commencement, and throughout the term, of such offer.  In the event our Company receives a
qualifying offer and the board of directors has not redeemed the Rights prior to the consummation of such offer, the consummation of the qualifying offer
will not cause the offeror or its affiliates or associates to become an Acquiring Person, and the Rights will immediately expire upon consummation of the
qualifying offer.
 

Exchange . After a person or group becomes an Acquiring Person, but before an Acquiring Person owns 50% or more of our outstanding
common stock, our Board may extinguish the Rights by exchanging one share of common stock or an equivalent security for each Right, other than
Rights held by the Acquiring Person.
 

Anti-Dilution Provisions . Our Board may adjust the purchase price of the Preferred Shares, the number of Preferred Shares issuable and the
number of outstanding Rights to prevent dilution that may occur from a stock dividend, a stock split, a reclassification of the Preferred Shares or common
stock. No adjustments to the Exercise Price of less than 1% will be made.
 

Amendments . The terms of the Rights Agreement may be amended by our Board without the consent of the holders of the Rights. After a
person or group becomes an Acquiring Person, our Board may not amend the agreement in a way that adversely affects holders of the Rights.



Exhibit 4.2 

EXECUTION VERSION

AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION OF
RIGHTS AGREEMENT

This Amendment and Termination of Rights Agreement (this “ Amendment”), dated as of February 27, 2024, between CRACKER BARREL OLD
COUNTRY STORE, INC., a Tennessee corporation (the “Company”), and EQUINITI TRUST COMPANY, LLC  (f/k/a AMERICAN STOCK TRANSFER &
TRUST COMPANY, LLC), a New York limited liability trust company, as rights agent (the “ Rights Agent”), amends that certain Rights Agreement, dated
as of April 9, 2021, between the Company and the Rights Agent (the “ Rights Agreement”). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have
the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Rights Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company has determined that it is desirable to amend the Rights Agreement as set forth herein;

WHEREAS, subject to certain limited exceptions not applicable here, Section 27 of the Rights Agreement provides that the Company may at any
time prior to the time a Person becomes an Acquiring Person, and the Rights Agent shall if the Company so directs, amend any provision of the Rights
Agreement in any respect without the approval of any holders of Rights Certificates;

WHEREAS, the Company has determined that this Amendment is permitted by Section 27 of the Rights Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 27 of the Rights Agreement, the Company hereby directs that the Rights Agreement shall be amended as set
forth in this Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company and the Rights Agent hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Amendment to Section 7(a). Clause (i)(B) of Section 7(a) of the Rights Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as
follows:

“(B) immediately prior to the Close of Business on February 27, 2024 (such earlier date, the “ Final Expiration Date”),”

Section 2. Addition of New Section 35 . The Rights Agreement is amended by adding a new Section 35 thereto, which shall read as follows:

“Section 35.   Termination. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, except for those provisions herein that expressly
survive the termination of this Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate and shall have no further force or effect as of the Close of Business on
February 27, 2024, and all Rights established hereunder shall automatically expire at such time.”



Section 3. Amendments to the Exhibits. The Exhibits to the Rights Agreement are hereby amended such that all references to the words “April
9, 2024” are replaced with the words “February 27, 2024”.

Section 4. Effective Date; Certification. This Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the date first written above, as if executed on such
date. The officer of the Company executing this Amendment hereby certifies to the Rights Agent that the amendment to the Rights Agreement set forth in
this Amendment is in compliance with Section 27 of the Rights Agreement and the certification contained in this Section 4 shall constitute the certification
required by Section 27 of the Rights Agreement.

Section 5. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the State of Tennessee and for all
purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of such state applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within
such state.

Section 6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. A signature to this
Amendment transmitted by facsimile or by e-mail delivery of a “.pdf” format data file shall have the same authority, effect, and enforceability as an original
signature.

Section 7. Descriptive Headings. Descriptive headings of the several Sections of this Amendment are inserted for convenience only and shall
not control or affect the meaning or construction of any of the provisions hereof.

Section 8. No Other Modification  . Except as expressly set forth herein, the Rights Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in
accordance with the provisions thereof.

[ Signature page follows. ]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and attested, all as of the day and year first above
written.
 
 CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY
 STORE, INC.
   
 By: /s/ Julie Masino
  Name: Julie Masino
  Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
   
 EQUINITI TRUST COMPANY, LLC
   
 By /s/Jacqueline I. Kretzu
  Name: Jacqueline I. Kretzu
  Title: SVP, Relationship Director

[Signature Page – Amendment and Termination of Rights Agreement]



EXHIBIT 31.1 
CERTIFICATION

I, Julie Masino, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with
respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this
report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on
such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the
equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 27, 2024
 
/s/Julie Masino
Julie Masino, President

and Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.2 
  CERTIFICATION

I, Craig A. Pommells, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with
respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this
report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on
such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the
equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which
are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's
internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 27, 2024  
  
/s/Craig A. Pommells  
Craig A. Pommells, Senior Vice President  

and Chief Financial Officer  



Exhibit 32.1
CERTIFICATION  OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED
 PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. (the “Issuer”) on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended January 26,
2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Julie Masino, President and Chief Executive Officer of
the Issuer, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Issuer.

Date: February 27, 2024 By: /s/Julie Masino
 Julie Masino
 President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc. (the “Issuer”) on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended January 26,
2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Craig A. Pommells, Senior Vice President and Chief
Financial Officer of the Issuer, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of  1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Issuer.

Date: February 27, 2024 By: /s/Craig A. Pommells
 Craig A. Pommells
 Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer


